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UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

☒ QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended December March 31, 2023 2024

OR

☐ TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

[For the transition period from                       to                      ]

Commission File No. 001-41503

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

PENNSYLVANIA      23-2507402

(State or Other Jurisdiction


of Incorporation or Organization)

(I.R.S. Employer


Identification No.)

720 Pennsylvania Drive, Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

(Address of Principal Executive Offices) (Zip Code)

(610) 646-9800

(Registrant’s Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:

Title of each class      Trading Symbol(s)      Name of each exchange on which registered

Common Stock, par value $0.001 per share ISSC Nasdaq Stock Market LLC

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant (1)  has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or

15(d)  of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the
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Registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days.

Yes ☒  No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant has submitted electronically every Interactive Data File required

to be submitted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or

for such shorter period that the Registrant was required to submit such files). Yes ☒  No ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated

filer or a smaller reporting company or an emerging growth company. See the definitions of “large accelerated filer,”

“accelerated filer,” “smaller reporting company” and “emerging growth company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act.

☐ Large accelerated filer ☐ Accelerated filer

☒ Non-accelerated filer ☒ Smaller reporting company

☐ Emerging growth company

If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the Registrant has elected not to use the extended

transition period for complying with any new or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section

13(a) of the Exchange Act. ☐

Indicate by check mark whether the Registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange

Act). Yes ☐  No ☒

As of February 1, 2024 May 10, 2024, there were 17,459,983 17,493,705 shares of the Registrant’s Common

Stock, with par value of $.001 per share, outstanding.
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PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1- Financial Statements

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

(unaudited)

     December 31,      September 30,      March 31,      September 30, 

2023 2023 2024 2023

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 467,334 $ 3,097,193 $ 574,079 $ 3,097,193

Accounts receivable   5,583,593   9,743,714   6,061,185   9,743,714

Contract assets   647,644   487,139   1,230,607   487,139

Inventories 7,799,935   6,139,713 9,120,870   6,139,713

Prepaid inventory 11,509,067 12,069,114 6,775,822 12,069,114

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   919,639   1,073,012   711,772   1,073,012

Assets held for sale   —   2,063,818   —   2,063,818

Total current assets 26,927,212 34,673,703 24,474,335 34,673,703

Goodwill 3,557,886 3,557,886 3,557,886 3,557,886

Intangible assets, net 15,916,821 16,185,321 15,648,321 16,185,321

Property and equipment, net   7,931,009   7,892,427   12,450,425   7,892,427

Deferred income taxes 1,141,048 456,392 1,173,227 456,392

Other assets   224,221   191,722   319,704   191,722

Total assets $ 55,698,197 $ 62,957,451 $ 57,623,898 $ 62,957,451

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current liabilities

Current portion of long-term debt $ 10,611,514 $ 2,000,000 $ 10,642,885 $ 2,000,000

Accounts payable 1,545,799 1,337,275 2,647,123 1,337,275

Accrued expenses   2,984,947   2,918,325   2,415,095   2,918,325

Contract liability 228,306 143,359 96,650 143,359

Total current liabilities 15,370,566 6,398,959 15,801,753 6,398,959
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Long-term debt — 17,500,000 — 17,500,000

Other liabilities 427,581 421,508 444,440 421,508

Total liabilities 15,798,147 24,320,467 16,246,193 24,320,467

Commitments and contingencies (See Note 6)

Shareholders’ equity

Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized, $.001 par value, of which

200,000 shares are authorized as Class A Convertible stock. No shares

issued and outstanding at December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2023   —   —

Preferred stock, 10,000,000 shares authorized, $.001 par value, of which

200,000 shares are authorized as Class A Convertible stock. No shares

issued and outstanding at March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023   —   —

Common stock, $.001 par value: 75,000,000 shares authorized,

19,550,184 and 19,543,441 issued at December 31, 2023 and September

30, 2023, respectively 19,549 19,543

Common stock, $.001 par value: 75,000,000 shares authorized,

19,556,434 and 19,543,441 issued at March 31, 2024 and September 30,

2023, respectively 19,556 19,543

Additional paid-in capital   54,522,975   54,317,265   54,792,307   54,317,265

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   6,726,063   5,668,713

Treasury stock, at cost, 2,096,451 shares at December 31, 2023 and at

September 30, 2023   (21,368,537)   (21,368,537)

Retained earnings   7,934,379   5,668,713

Treasury stock, at cost, 2,096,451 shares at March 31, 2024 and at

September 30, 2023   (21,368,537)   (21,368,537)

Total shareholders’ equity 39,900,050 38,636,984 41,377,705 38,636,984

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity $ 55,698,197 $ 62,957,451 $ 57,623,898 $ 62,957,451

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 

     2023      2022     

Net Sales:

Product $ 4,424,108 $ 5,088,208

Customer service 4,227,247 1,061,149

Engineering development contracts   656,708   366,899

Total net sales   9,308,063   6,516,256

Cost of sales:

Product   1,781,345   2,415,944

Customer service 1,726,961 319,102

Engineering development contracts   276,595   57,406

Total cost of sales   3,784,901   2,792,452

Gross profit   5,523,162   3,723,804

Operating expenses:

Research and development   901,144   670,445

Selling, general and administrative   3,006,819   2,261,863

Total operating expenses   3,907,963   2,932,308

Operating income   1,615,199   791,496

Interest expense   (360,013)   —

Interest income   79,479   115,892

Other income   17,699   18,196

Income before income taxes   1,352,364   925,584

Income tax expense (benefit)   295,014   226,933

Net income $ 1,057,350 $ 698,651
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Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.04

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   17,451,362   17,316,766

Diluted   17,474,906   17,326,177

Three Months Ended March 31,  Six Months Ended March 31, 

     2024      2023      2024      2023     

Net Sales:

Product $ 4,895,589 $ 5,945,151 $ 9,319,697 $11,035,358

Customer service 5,098,222 1,395,303 9,325,469 2,454,452

Engineering development contracts   745,705   —   1,402,413   366,899

Total net sales   10,739,516   7,340,454   20,047,579   13,856,709

Cost of sales:

Product   2,347,695   2,202,750   4,129,040   4,618,694

Customer service 2,462,260 397,553 4,189,221 716,655

Engineering development contracts   347,199   —   623,794   57,406

Total cost of sales   5,157,154   2,600,303   8,942,055   5,392,755

Gross profit   5,582,362   4,740,151   11,105,524   8,463,954

Operating expenses:

Research and development   1,031,119   866,198   1,932,263   1,536,643

Selling, general and administrative   2,908,193   2,446,635   5,915,012   4,708,498

Total operating expenses   3,939,312   3,312,833   7,847,275   6,245,141

Operating income   1,643,050   1,427,318   3,258,249   2,218,813

Interest expense   (171,470)   —   (531,483)   —

Interest income   36,200   130,951   115,679   246,843

Other income   26,472   23,258   44,171   41,455

Income before income taxes   1,534,252   1,581,527   2,886,616   2,507,111

Income tax expense   325,936   310,424   620,950   537,357

Net income $ 1,208,316 $ 1,271,103 $ 2,265,666 $ 1,969,754

Net income per common share:

Basic $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ 0.13 $ 0.11
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Diluted $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ 0.13 $ 0.11

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic   17,456,120   17,352,340   17,453,741   17,334,553

Diluted   17,487,527   17,354,030   17,481,217   17,340,104

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

2
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INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

Additional Total

Common Paid-In Retained Treasury shareholders’

     Stock      Capital      Earnings      Stock      equity

Balance, September 30, 2023 $ 19,543 $54,317,265 $5,668,713 $(21,368,537) $38,636,984

Share-based compensation 6 205,710 — — 205,716

Net income — — 1,057,350 — 1,057,350

Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 19,549 $54,522,975 $6,726,063 $(21,368,537) $39,900,050

Additional Total

Common Paid-In Retained Treasury shareholders’

     Stock      Capital      Earnings      Stock      equity

Balance, September 30, 2023 $ 19,543 $54,317,265 $5,668,713 $(21,368,537) $38,636,984

Share-based compensation 6 205,710 — — 205,716

Net income — — 1,057,350 — 1,057,350
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Balance, December 31, 2023 $ 19,549 $54,522,975 $6,726,063 $(21,368,537) $39,900,050

Share-based compensation 7 269,332 — — 269,339

Net income — — 1,208,316 — 1,208,316

Balance, March 31, 2024 $ 19,556 $54,792,307 $7,934,379 $(21,368,537) $41,377,705

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

3
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INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2022

(Accumulated

Additional Deficit) Total

Common Paid-In Retained Treasury shareholders’

     Stock      Capital      Earnings      Stock      equity

Balance, September 30, 2022 $ 19,413 $52,458,121 (359,042) $(21,368,537) $30,749,955

Share-based compensation — 233,125 — — 233,125

Exercise of stock options 57 408,789 — — 408,846

Net income — — 698,651 — 698,651

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 19,470 $53,100,035 $ 339,609 $(21,368,537) $32,090,577

(Accumulated

Additional Deficit) Total

Common Paid-In Retained Treasury shareholders’

     Stock      Capital      Earnings      Stock      equity

Balance, September 30, 2022 $ 19,413 $52,458,121 (359,042) $(21,368,537) $30,749,955

Share-based compensation — 233,125 — — 233,125

Exercise of stock options 57 408,789 — — 408,846
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Net income — — 698,651 — 698,651

Balance, December 31, 2022 $ 19,470 $53,100,035 $ 339,609 $(21,368,537) $32,090,577

Share-based compensation 48 783,398 — — 783,446

Net income — — 1,271,103 — 1,271,103

Balance, March 31, 2023 $ 19,518 $53,883,433 $1,610,712 $(21,368,537) $34,145,126

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended December 31, 

     2023      2022     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income $ 1,057,350 $ 698,651

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   411,421   85,409

Share-based compensation expense

Stock options   105,285   —

Stock awards   100,431   283,195

Gain on disposal of property and equipment   (160,577)   —

Deferred income taxes   (676,483)   (284,689)

(Increase) decrease in:

Accounts receivable   4,160,121   980,938

Contract assets   (160,505)   —

Inventories   (1,660,222)   96,809

Prepaid inventories   560,047   —
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Prepaid expenses and other current assets   153,373   93,264

Other non-current assets   (35,800)   —

Increase (decrease) in:

Accounts payable   208,523   133,417

Accrued expenses   (903,673)   (614,657)

Income taxes   971,497   511,622

Contract liabilities   84,947   (167,404)

Net cash provided by operating activities   4,215,735   1,816,555

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchases of property and equipment   (182,918)   (32,716)

Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment 2,225,810 —

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   2,042,892   (32,716)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayments of term note (19,500,000) —

Proceeds from line of credit note 19,402,560 —

Repayments of line of credit note (8,791,046) —

Proceeds from exercise of stock options —   408,846

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (8,888,486)   408,846

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (2,629,859)   2,192,685

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   3,097,193   17,250,546

Cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year $ 467,334 $ 19,443,231

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid for income taxes $ — $ —

For the Six Months Ended March 31, 

     2024      2023     

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net income $ 2,265,666 $ 1,969,754

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization   826,077   171,389

Share-based compensation expense

Stock options   230,535   536,142

Stock awards   244,520   480,429

Gain on disposal of property and equipment   (160,577)   —

Deferred income taxes   (691,803)   (546,370)

(Increase) decrease in:
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Accounts receivable   3,682,529   330,811

Contract assets   (743,468)   —

Inventories   (2,227,708)   (550,731)

Prepaid inventories   —   —

Prepaid expenses and other current assets   393,246   (77,192)

Other non-current assets   (134,544)   (107,228)

Increase (decrease) in:

Accounts payable   1,309,848   790,336

Accrued expenses   (382,070)   (736,604)

Income taxes   (148,703)   18,821

Contract liabilities   (46,709)   (67,452)

Net cash provided by operating activities   4,416,839   2,212,105

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

Purchases of property and equipment   (308,648)   (80,151)

Proceeds from the sale of property and equipment 2,225,810 —

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities   1,917,162   (80,151)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:

Repayments of term note (19,500,000) —

Proceeds from line of credit note 24,491,634 —

Repayments of line of credit note (13,848,749) —

Proceeds from exercise of stock options —   408,846

Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities   (8,857,115)   408,846

Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents   (2,523,114)   2,540,800

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year   3,097,193   17,250,546

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 574,079 $ 19,791,346

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION

Cash paid for income taxes $ 1,461,456 $ 1,065,506

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURE OF NONCASH INFORMATION

Transfer from prepaid inventory to purchases of property and equipment $ 4,539,843 $ —

Transfer from prepaid inventory to inventory $ 753,449 $ —

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(unaudited)

1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Description Certain of the Company

Innovative Solutions and Support,  Inc.’s (the “Company,” “IS&S,” “we” or “us”) significant accounting policies are

described below. All of the Company’s significant accounting policies are disclosed in the notes to the Company’s

audited consolidated financial statements included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year

ended September 30, 2023.

Description of the Company

The Company was incorporated in Pennsylvania on February 12, 1988. The Company operates in one business

segment as a systems integrator that designs, develops, manufactures, sells and services air data equipment, engine

display systems, standby equipment, primary flight guidance, autothrottles and cockpit display systems for retrofit

applications and original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”). The Company supplies integrated flight management

systems (“FMS”), flat panel display systems (“FPDS”), FPDS with autothrottle, air data equipment, integrated standby

units, integrated standby units with autothrottle and advanced Global Positioning System (“GPS”) receivers that enable

reduced carbon footprint navigation, communication and navigation products and inertial reference units.

The Company has continued to position itself as a system integrator, which capability provides the Company with the

potential to generate more substantive orders over a broader product base. This strategy, as both a manufacturer and

integrator, is designed to leverage the latest technologies developed for the computer and telecommunications industries

into advanced and cost-effective solutions for the general aviation, commercial air transport and, United States

Department of Defense (“DoD”)/governmental and foreign military markets. This approach, combined with the

Company’s industry experience, is designed to enable IS&S to develop high-quality products and systems, to reduce

product time to market and to achieve cost advantages over products offered by its competitors.

On June 30, 2023 (the “Acquisition Date”), the Company entered into an Asset Purchase and License Agreement with

Honeywell International, Inc. (“Honeywell”) whereby Honeywell sold certain assets and granted perpetual license rights

to manufacture and sell licensed products related to its inertial, communication and navigation product lines (the

“Product Lines”) to the Company (the “Transaction”). The Transaction involved a sale of certain inventory, equipment

and customer-related documents; an assignment of certain customer contracts; and a grant of exclusive and non-

exclusive licenses to use certain Honeywell intellectual property related to its inertial, communication and navigation
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product lines to repair, overhaul, manufacture sell, import, export and distribute certain products to the Company. See

Acquisition within Note 2, “Supplemental Balance Sheet Disclosures” below for more details.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements are presented pursuant to the rules and

regulations of the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) in accordance with the disclosure

requirements for the quarterly report on Form 10-Q and, therefore, do not include all of the information and footnotes

required by generally accepted accounting principles in the United States (“GAAP”) for complete annual financial

statements. In the opinion of Company management, the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements reflect

all adjustments (consisting of normal recurring adjustments) necessary to state fairly the results for the interim periods

presented. The condensed consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2023 is derived from the audited financial

statements of the Company. Operating results for the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended December

31, 2023 March 31, 2024 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2024 which cannot be determined at this time. These unaudited condensed consolidated financial

statements should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and notes of the Company

included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023.

Principles of Consolidation

The Company’s condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All

intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

6
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Use of Estimates

The financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with GAAP, which require management to

make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements. Actual results could differ

from those estimates. Estimates are used in accounting for, among other items, valuation of tangible and intangible

assets acquired, long term contracts, evaluation of allowances for doubtful accounts, inventory obsolescence, product

warranty cost liabilities, income taxes,

6
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engineering and material costs on Engineering Development Contract (“EDC”) programs, percentage of completion on

EDC contracts, the useful lives of long-lived assets for depreciation and amortization, the recoverability of long-lived

assets, evaluation of goodwill impairment and contingencies. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed periodically and

the effects of changes, if any, are reflected in the condensed consolidated statements of operations in the period they

are determined.

Principles of Acquisitions

The Company evaluates each of its acquisitions in accordance with Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”)

Accounting Standards Codification (“ASC”) Topic 805, “Business Combinations” (“ASC 805”), to determine whether the

transaction is a business combination or an asset acquisition. In determining whether an acquisition should be

accounted for as a business combination or an asset acquisition, the Company first performs a screen test to determine

whether substantially all of the fair value of the gross assets acquired is concentrated in a single identifiable asset or a

group of similar identifiable assets. If this is the case, the acquired set is not deemed to be a business and is instead

accounted for as an asset acquisition. If this is not the case, the Company then further evaluates whether the acquired

set includes, at a minimum, an input and a substantive process that together significantly contribute to the ability to

create outputs. If so, the Company concludes that the acquired set is a business.

The Company accounts for business acquisitions using the acquisition method of accounting. Under this method of

accounting, assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at their respective fair values at the date of the

acquisition. When determining the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, management makes significant

estimates and assumptions. The Company’s estimates of fair value are based upon assumptions believed to be

reasonable, but are inherently uncertain and unpredictable and, as a result, actual results may differ from estimates. Any

excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired is recognized as goodwill.

During the measurement period, which may be up to one year from the acquisition date, the Company adjusts the

provisional amounts of assets acquired and liabilities assumed with the corresponding offset to goodwill to reflect new

information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date that, if known, would have

affected the measurement of the amounts recognized as of that date. Upon the conclusion of the measurement period or

final determination of the values of assets acquired or liabilities assumed, whichever comes first, any subsequent

adjustments are recorded within the Company’s condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Intangible Assets

The Company’s identifiable intangible assets primarily consist of license agreement and customer relationships.

Intangible assets acquired in a business combination are recognized at fair value using generally accepted valuation

methods deemed appropriate for the type of intangible asset acquired and are reported separately from any goodwill

recognized.

Intangible assets with a finite life are amortized over their estimated useful life and are reported net of accumulated

amortization. They are assessed for impairment in accordance with the Company’s policy on assessing long-lived assets

for impairment described below. in the notes of the Company’s audited consolidated financial statements included in the

Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023.
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Indefinite-lived intangible assets are not amortized, but are subject to an annual impairment test, or when events or

circumstances dictate, more frequently. The impairment review for indefinite-lived intangible assets can be performed

using a qualitative or quantitative impairment assessment. The quantitative assessment consists of a comparison of the

fair value of the indefinite-lived intangible asset with its carrying amount. If the carrying amount exceeds its fair value, an

impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal to that excess. If the fair value exceeds its carrying amount, the

indefinite-lived intangible asset is not considered impaired.

Goodwill

Goodwill represents the future economic benefit arising from other assets acquired that could not be individually

identified and separately recognized. The recorded amounts of goodwill from business combinations are based on

management’s best estimates of the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of acquisition.

Goodwill is assigned to the reporting units that are

7
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expected to benefit from the synergies of the business combination that generated the goodwill. The Company’s goodwill

impairment test is performed at the reporting unit level. Reporting units are determined based on an evaluation of the

Company’s operating segments and the components making up those operating segments.

Goodwill is tested for impairment at fiscal year-end September 30 or in an interim period if certain changes in

circumstances indicate a possibility that an impairment may exist. Factors to consider that may indicate an impairment

may exist are:

● macroeconomic conditions;

7
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● industry and market considerations, such as a significant adverse change in the business climate;

● cost factors;

● overall financial performance, such as current-period operating results or cash flow declines combined with a
history of operating results or cash flow declines;
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● a projection or forecast that demonstrates continuing declines in the cash flow or the inability to improve the
operations to forecasted levels; and

● any entity-specific events.

If the Company determines that it is more likely than not that the fair value of the reporting unit is below the carrying

amount as part of its qualitative assessment, a quantitative assessment of goodwill is required. In the quantitative

evaluation, the fair value of the reporting unit is determined and compared to the carrying value. If the fair value is

greater than the carrying value, then the goodwill is deemed not to be impaired and no further action is required. If the

fair value is less than the carrying value, goodwill is considered impaired and a charge is reported as impairment of

goodwill in the condensed consolidated statements of operations.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Highly liquid investments, purchased with an original maturity of three months or less, are classified as cash equivalents.

Cash equivalents at December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2023 consist of cash on deposit and cash invested in

money market funds with financial institutions.

Inventory Valuation

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or net realizable value, net of write-downs for excess and

obsolete inventory.

Assets Held for Sale

Assets to be disposed of by sale (“disposal groups”) are reclassified into “assets held for sale” if their carrying amounts

are principally expected to be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. The

reclassification occurs when the disposal group is available for immediate sale and the sale is probable. These criteria

are generally met when an agreement to sell exists, or management has committed to a plan to sell the assets within

one year. Disposal groups are measured at the lower of carrying amount or fair value less costs to sell and are not

depreciated or amortized. When the net realizable value of a disposal group increases during a period, a gain can be

recognized to the extent that it does not increase the value of the disposal group beyond its original carrying value when

the disposal group was reclassified as held for sale. The fair value of a disposal group, less any costs to sell, is

assessed each reporting period it remains classified as held for sale and any remeasurement to the lower of carrying

value or fair value less costs to sell is reported as an adjustment to the carrying value of the disposal group.

Property and Equipment

Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and amortization. Depreciation and

amortization are provided using an accelerated method over the estimated useful lives of the assets (the lesser of three

to seven years or over the lease term), except for the manufacturing facility and the corporate airplane, which are

depreciated using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives of thirty-nine years and ten years,

respectively. Costs are considered construction in progress when the property and equipment are not ready for their

intended use. Major additions and improvements are capitalized, while maintenance and repairs that do not improve or

extend the life of assets are charged to expense as incurred.

Long-Lived Assets
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The Company assesses the impairment of long-lived assets in accordance with FASB ASC Topic 360-10, “Property,

Plant and Equipment.” This statement requires that long-lived assets be reviewed for impairment whenever events or

changes in circumstances indicate the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable. In addition, long-lived

assets to be disposed of should be reported at the lower of the carrying amount or fair value less cost to sell. The

Company considers historical performance and future estimated results in its evaluation of potential impairment and then

compares the carrying amount of the asset to estimated future cash flows expected to result from use of the asset. If the

carrying amount of the asset exceeds the estimated expected undiscounted future cash

8
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flows, the Company measures the amount of the impairment by comparing the carrying amount of the asset to its fair

value. The estimation of fair value is generally measured by discounting expected future cash flows. No impairment

charges were recorded during the three-month periods ended December 31, 2023 or 2022.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The net carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable and accounts payable approximate their

fair value because of the short-term nature of these instruments. The carrying value of our debt approximates fair value

as the interest rate is variable and approximates current market levels. For financial assets and liabilities measured at

fair value on a recurring basis, fair value is the price the Company would receive to sell an asset or pay to transfer a

liability in an orderly transaction with a market participant at the measurement date. A three-level fair value hierarchy

prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value as follows:

Level 1 — Unadjusted quoted prices that are available in active markets for the identical assets or liabilities at

the measurement date.

Level 2  —  Other observable inputs available at the measurement date, other than quoted prices included in

Level 1, either directly or indirectly, including:

● Quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets;

● Quoted prices for identical or similar assets in non-active markets;

● Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability; and

● Inputs that are derived principally from or corroborated by other observable market data.

Level 3 — Unobservable inputs that cannot be corroborated by observable market data and reflect the use of

significant management judgment. These values are generally determined using pricing models for

which the assumptions utilize management’s estimates of market participant assumptions.
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The following table sets forth by level within the fair value hierarchy the Company’s financial assets and liabilities that

were accounted for at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023,

according to the valuation techniques the Company used to determine their fair values.

Fair Value Measurement on December 31, 2023 Fair Value Measurement on March 31, 2024

     Quoted Price in     Significant Other     Significant      Quoted Price in     Significant Other     Significant

Active Markets for Observable Unobservable Active Markets for Observable Unobservable

Identical Assets Inputs Inputs Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents:

Money market funds $ 497,187 $ — $ — $ 501,471 $ — $ —

Fair Value Measurement on September 30, 2023

     Quoted Price in     Significant Other     Significant

Active Markets for Observable Unobservable

Identical Assets Inputs Inputs

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents:

Money market funds $ 3,665,128 $ — $ —

The December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 money market funds balance differs from the cash and cash equivalents

balance on the condensed consolidated balance sheet due to the timing of sweep transactions within the PNC cash

investment accounts.

9
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Revenue Recognition

The Company enters into sales arrangements with customers that, in general, provide for the Company to design,

develop, manufacture, deliver and service large flat-panel display systems, flight information computers, autothrottles

and advanced monitoring systems that measure and display critical flight information, including data relative to aircraft

separation, airspeed, altitude and engine and fuel data measurements.

Revenue from Contracts with Customers

The Company accounts for revenue in accordance with ASC 606, “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (“ASC

606”). The core principle of ASC 606 is that an entity recognizes revenue when a customer obtains control of promised

goods or services. The amount of revenue recognized reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be

entitled to receive in exchange for these goods or services. To achieve this core principle, the Company applies the

following five steps:

1) Identify the contract with a customer

The Company’s contract with its customers typically is in the form of a purchase order issued to the Company by its

customers and, to a lesser degree, in the form of a purchase order issued in connection with a formal contract executed

with a customer. For the purpose of accounting for revenue under ASC 606, a contract with a customer exists when (i)

the Company enters into an enforceable contract with a customer that defines each party’s rights regarding the goods or

services to be transferred and identifies the payment terms related to these goods or services, (ii) the contract has

commercial substance and, (iii) the Company determines that collection of substantially all consideration for goods or

services that are transferred is probable based on the customer’s intent and ability to pay the promised consideration.

The Company applies judgment in determining the customer’s ability and intention to pay, which is based on a variety of

factors including the customer’s historical payment experience or, in the case of a new customer, published credit and

financial information pertaining to the customer.

2) Identify the performance obligations in the contract

Performance obligations promised in a contract are identified based on the goods or services that will be transferred to

the customer that are both capable of being distinct, whereby the customer can benefit from the good or service either

on its own or together with other resources that are readily available from third parties or from the Company, and are

distinct in the context of the contract, whereby the transfer of the goods or services is separately identifiable from other

promises in the contract. Most of our revenue is

9
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derived from purchases under which we provide a specific product or service and, as a result, there is only one

performance obligation. In the event that a contract includes multiple promised goods or services, such as an EDC

contract which includes both engineering services and a resulting product shipment, the Company must apply judgment

to determine whether promised goods or services are capable of being distinct in the context of the contract. In these

cases, the Company considers whether the customer could, on its own, or together with other resources that are readily

available from third parties, produce the physical product using only the output resulting from the Company’s completion

of engineering services. If the customer cannot produce the physical product, then the promised goods or services are

accounted for as a combined performance obligation.

3) Determine the transaction price

The transaction price is determined based on the consideration to which the Company will be entitled in exchange for

transferring goods or services to the customer. To the extent the transaction price includes variable consideration, the

Company estimates the amount of variable consideration that should be included in the transaction price utilizing either

the expected value method or the most likely amount method depending on the nature of the variable consideration.

Variable consideration is included in the transaction price if, in the Company’s judgment, it is probable that a significant

future reversal of cumulative revenue under the contract will not occur.

4) Allocate the transaction price to performance obligations in the contract

If the contract contains a single performance obligation, the entire transaction price is allocated to the single

performance obligation. If the contract contains multiple performance obligation, the Company determines standalone

selling price based on the price at which each performance obligation is sold separately. If the standalone selling price is

not observable through past transactions, the Company estimates the standalone selling price by taking into account

available information such as market conditions as well as the cost of the goods or services and the Company’s normal

margins for similar performance obligations.

10
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5) Recognize revenue when or as the Company satisfies a performance obligation

The Company satisfies performance obligations either over time or at a point in time as discussed in further detail below.

Revenue is recognized at the time the related performance obligation is satisfied by transferring a promised good or

service to a customer. The Company has also recognized revenue from EDC contracts and is recognized over time

using an input measure (e.g., costs incurred to date relative to total estimated costs at completion) to measure progress.

Contract costs include material, components and third-party avionics purchased from suppliers, direct labor and

overhead costs.
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Contract Estimates

Accounting for performance obligations in long-term contracts that are satisfied over time involves the use of various

techniques to estimate progress towards satisfaction of the performance obligation. The Company typically measures

progress based on costs incurred compared to estimated total contract costs. Contract cost estimates are based on

various assumptions to project the outcome of future events that often span more than a single year. These assumptions

include the amount of labor and labor costs, the quantity and cost of raw materials used in the completion of the

performance obligation and the complexity of the work to be performed.

As a significant change in one or more of these estimates could affect the profitability of our contracts, we review and

update our contract-related estimates regularly. We recognize adjustments in estimated profit on contracts under the

cumulative catch-up method. Under this method, the impact of the adjustment on profit recorded to date is recognized in

the period the adjustment is identified. Revenue and profit in future periods of contract performance is recognized using

the adjusted estimate. If at any time the estimate of contract profitability indicates an anticipated loss on the contract, we

recognize the total loss in the quarter in which it is identified.

The impact of adjustments in contract estimates on our operating earnings can be reflected in either operating costs and

expenses or revenue. The aggregate impact of adjustments in contract estimates did not change our revenue and

operating earnings (and diluted earnings per share) for the three-month three- and six-month periods ended December

31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022. 2023. Therefore, no adjustment on any contract was material to our condensed

consolidated financial statements for the three-month three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31,

2024 and 2022. 2023.

10
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Contract Balances

Contract assets consist of the right to consideration in exchange for product offerings that we have transferred to a

customer under the contract. Contract liabilities primarily relate to consideration received in advance of performance

under the contract. The following table reflects the Company’s contract assets and contract liabilities:

Contract Contract Contract Contract

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities

September 30, 2023 $ 487,139 $ 143,359 $ 487,139 $143,359

Amount transferred to receivables from contract assets   (200,977) —   (363,719) —

Contract asset additions   361,482 —   1,107,187 —
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Performance obligations satisfied during the period that were

included in the contract liability balance at the beginning of the

period   — (9,030)  — (92,108)

Increases due to invoicing prior to satisfaction of performance

obligations   — 93,977   — 45,399

December 31, 2023 $ 647,644 $ 228,306

March 31, 2024 $1,230,607 $ 96,650

Lease Recognition

The Company accounts for leases in accordance with ASU 2016-02, “Leases” (Topic 842). At the inception of an

arrangement, the Company determines whether the arrangement is or contains a lease based on the unique facts and

circumstances present in the arrangement. Leases with a term greater than one year are recognized on the balance

sheet as right-of-use assets and short-term and long-term lease liabilities, as applicable. The Company does not have

any financing leases that are material in nature.

Income Taxes

Income taxes are recorded in accordance with ASC Topic 740, “Income Taxes” (“ASC Topic 740”), which utilizes a

balance sheet approach to provide for income taxes. Under this method, the Company recognizes deferred tax assets

and liabilities for temporary differences between the financial reporting basis and the tax basis of the Company’s assets,

liabilities and expected benefits of
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utilizing NOLs and tax credit carryforwards. The impact on deferred taxes of changes in tax rates and laws, if any, are

applied to the years during which temporary differences are expected to be settled and are reflected in the consolidated

financial statements in the period of enactment. At the end of each interim reporting period, the Company prepares an

estimate of the annual effective income tax rate and applies that annual effective income tax rate to ordinary year-to-date

pre-tax income for the interim period. Specific tax items discrete to a particular quarter are recorded in income tax

expense for that quarter. The estimated annual effective tax rate used in providing for income taxes on a year-to-date

basis may change in subsequent periods.

Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if, based on the consideration of all available evidence, it is

more likely than not that some portion of the deferred tax asset will not be realized. Significant weight is given to

evidence that can be verified objectively and significant management judgment is required in determining any valuation

allowance recorded against net deferred tax assets. The Company evaluates deferred income taxes on a quarterly basis

to determine if a valuation allowance is required by considering available evidence. Deferred tax assets are recognized
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when expected future taxable income is sufficient to allow the related tax benefits to reduce taxes that would otherwise

be payable. The sources of taxable income that may be available to realize the benefit of deferred tax assets are future

reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, future taxable income exclusive of reversing temporary differences

and credit carryforwards, taxable income in carry-back years and tax planning strategies which are both prudent and

feasible. The Company will continue to assess all available evidence during future periods to evaluate any changes to

the realization of its deferred tax assets. If the Company were to determine that it would be able to realize additional

state deferred tax assets in the future, it would make an adjustment to the valuation allowance which would reduce the

provision for income taxes.

The accounting for uncertainty in income taxes requires a more likely than not threshold for financial statement

recognition and measurement of tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return. The Company records a

liability for the difference between the (i) benefit recognized and measured for financial statement purposes and (ii) the

tax position taken or expected to be taken on the Company’s tax return. To the extent that the Company’s assessment of

such tax positions changes, the change in estimate is recorded in the period in which the determination is made. The

Company has elected to record any interest or penalties associated with uncertain tax positions as income tax expense.

The Company files a consolidated U.S. federal income tax return. The Company prepares and files tax returns based on

the interpretation of tax laws and regulations and records estimates based on these judgments and interpretations. In

the normal course of business, the tax returns are subject to examination by various taxing authorities. Such

examinations may result in future tax and interest assessments by these taxing authorities and the Company records a

liability when it is probable that there will be an assessment. The Company adjusts the estimates periodically as a result

of ongoing examinations by and settlements with the various taxing authorities and changes in tax laws, regulations and

precedent. The consolidated tax provision of any given year includes adjustments to prior years’ income tax accruals

that are considered appropriate and any related estimated interest. Management believes that it has made adequate

accruals for income taxes. Differences between estimated and actual amounts determined upon ultimate resolution,

individually or in the aggregate, are not expected to have a material effect on the Company’s consolidated financial

position but could possibly be material to its consolidated results of operations or cash flow of any one period.

Engineering Development

Total engineering development expense comprises both internally funded research and development (“R&D”) and

product development and design charges related to specific customer contracts. Engineering development expense

consists primarily of payroll-related expenses of employees engaged in EDC projects, engineering related product

materials and equipment and subcontracting costs. R&D charges incurred for product design, product enhancements

and future product development are expensed as incurred. Product development and design charges related to specific

customer contracts are charged to cost of sales-EDC based on the method of contract accounting (either percentage-of-

completion or completed contract) applicable to such contracts.

Treasury Stock

We account for treasury stock purchased under the cost method and include treasury stock as a component of

shareholders’ equity. Treasury stock purchased with intent to retire (whether or not the retirement is actually

accomplished) is charged to common stock.

Share-Based Compensation
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The Company accounts for share-based compensation under ASC Topic 718, “Stock Compensation” (“ASC Topic 718”),

which requires the Company to measure the cost of employee or non-employee director services received in exchange

for an award of equity
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instruments based on the grant-date fair value of the award using an option pricing model. The Company recognizes

such cost over the period during which an employee or non-employee director is required to provide service in exchange

for the award. Our policy is to recognize forfeitures as incurred.

Accordingly, adoption of ASC Topic 718’s fair value method results in recording compensation costs under the

Company’s stock-based compensation plans. The Company determined the fair value of its stock option awards at the

date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. Option pricing models and generally accepted valuation

techniques require management to make assumptions and to apply judgment to determine the fair value of its awards.

These assumptions and judgments include estimating future volatility of the Company’s stock price, expected dividend

yield, future employee turnover rates and future employee stock option exercise behaviors. Changes in these

assumptions can materially affect fair value estimates. The Company does not believe that a reasonable likelihood exists

that there will be a material change in future estimates or assumptions used to determine share-based compensation

expense. However, if actual results are not consistent with the Company’s estimates or assumptions, the Company

would adjust its estimates. Such adjustments could have a material impact on the Company’s financial position.

Warranty Reserves

The Company offers warranties on some products of various lengths, however the standard warranty period is twenty-

four months. At the time of shipment, the Company establishes a reserve for estimated costs of warranties based on its

best estimate of the amounts necessary to settle future and existing claims using historical data on products sold as of

the balance sheet date. The length of the warranty period, the product’s failure rates and the customer’s usage affect

warranty cost. If actual warranty costs differ from the Company’s estimated amounts, future results of operations could

be affected adversely. Warranty cost is recorded as cost of sales and the reserve balance recorded as an accrued

expense. While the Company maintains product quality programs and processes, its warranty obligation is affected by

product failure rates and the related corrective costs. If actual product failure rates and/or corrective costs differ from the

estimates, the Company revises the estimated warranty liability accordingly.

Self-Insurance Reserves

Since January 1, 2014, the Company has self-insured a significant portion of its employee medical insurance. The

Company maintains a stop-loss insurance policy that limits its losses both on a per employee basis and an aggregate

basis. Liabilities associated with the risks that are retained by the Company are estimated based upon actuarial
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assumptions such as historical claims experience and demographic factors. The Company estimated the total medical

claims incurred but not reported and the Company believes that it has adequate reserves for these claims at December

31, 2023 and September 30, 2023, respectively. However, the actual value of such claims could be significantly affected

if future occurrences and claims differ from these assumptions. At December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2023, the

estimated liability for medical claims incurred but not reported was $75,000 and $62,300, respectively. The Company

has recorded the excess of funded premiums over estimated claims incurred but not reported of $205,000 and $382,000

as a current asset in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2023 and September 30,

2023, respectively.

Concentrations

Major Customers and Products

In the three-month period ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, one customer, two customers, Pilatus Aircraft Ltd

(“Pilatus”) and Textron Aviation, Inc. (“Textron”), accounted for 28% and 17% of net sales, respectively. In the six-month

period ended Mach 31, 2024, one customer, Pilatus accounted for 29% of net sales.

In the three-month period ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023, three four customers, Pilatus, Challenge Airlines,

Air Transport Services Group and Textron, accounted for 21%, 18%, 16% and 10% of net sales, respectively. In the six-

month period ended March 31, 2023, four customers, Pilatus, Air Transport Services Group, Textron and Textron

Aviation, Inc. (“Textron”) Challenge Airlines, accounted for 38% 29%, 13% 15%, 11% and 11% 10% of net sales,

respectively.

Major Suppliers

The Company buys several of its components from sole source suppliers. Although there are a limited number of

suppliers of particular components, management believes other suppliers could provide similar components on

comparable terms.

For the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company had

three one and two suppliers, respectively, that were individually responsible for greater than 10% of the Company’s total

inventory related purchases.
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For the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023, the Company had

two three and four suppliers, respectively, that were individually responsible for greater than 10% of the Company’s total

inventory related purchases.
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Concentration of Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to concentration of credit risk consist principally of cash

balances and accounts receivable. The Company invests its excess cash where preservation of principal is the major

consideration. Cash balances are maintained with two major banks. Balances on deposit with certain money market

accounts and operating accounts may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits. The Company’s

customer base consists principally of companies within the aviation industry. The Company requests advance payments

and/or letters of credit from customers that it considers to be credit risks.

11
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Recent Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2016, FASB issued ASU 2016-13, “Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit

Losses on Financial Instrument” (“ASU 2016-13”). ASU 2016-13 replaces the incurred loss impairment methodology in

current U.S. GAAP with a methodology that reflects expected credit losses and requires consideration of a broader

range of reasonable and supportable information to inform credit loss estimates. ASU 2016-13 is effective for SEC small

business filers for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022. The adoption of this standard did not have a material

impact on our condensed consolidated financial statements or related disclosures.

2. Supplemental Balance Sheet Disclosures

Acquisition

On June 30, 2023, the Company entered into an Asset Purchase and License Agreement with Honeywell whereby

Honeywell sold certain assets and granted perpetual license rights to manufacture and sell licensed products related to

its inertial, communication and navigation product lines to the Company. The Transaction involves a sale of certain

inventory, equipment and customer-related documents; an assignment of certain customer contracts; and a grant of

exclusive and non-exclusive licenses to use certain Honeywell intellectual property related to its inertial, communication

and navigation product lines to repair, overhaul, manufacture sell, import, export and distribute certain products to the

Company. The Transaction allows the Company to diversify its product offerings in the aerospace industry. The

Company determined that the Transaction met the definition of a business under ASC 805; therefore, the Company

accounted for the Transaction as a business combination and applied the acquisition method of accounting.

In connection with the Transaction, the Company entered into a term loan with PNC Bank, National Association for $20.0

million to fund a portion of the Transaction (the “Term Loan”) – refer to Note 9, “Loan Agreement” for further details. The

preliminary purchase consideration transferred at the Acquisition Date was $35.9 million, which was entirely cash.
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The allocation of the purchase price is based upon certain preliminary valuations and other analyses. The allocation of

the purchase price has not been finalized as of the date of this filing due to the fact that, while legal control has been

transferred, the Company has not received physical possession of all of the prepaid inventory, equipment and

construction in progress and thus these assets will be subject to settlement adjustments upon transfer as outlined in the

Asset Purchase and License Agreement. The transfer of the prepaid inventory, equipment and construction in progress

is expected to occur within the measurement period. As a result, the purchase price

14
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amount for the Transaction and the allocation of the preliminary purchase consideration for prepaid inventory,

equipment, construction in progress and goodwill are preliminary estimates, which may be subject to change within the

measurement period.

The preliminary allocation of the purchase consideration as of the Acquisition Date is as follows:

Amounts Recognized as of

     Acquisition Date      Measurement      Purchase Price

(as previously reported) Period Adjustments Allocation

Cash consideration $ 35,860,000 $ — $ 35,860,000

Total consideration $ 35,860,000 $ — $ 35,860,000

—

Prepaid inventory (a) $ 10,036,160 $ 2,032,954 (d) $ 12,069,114

Equipment 2,609,000 (54,000)(d) 2,555,000

Construction in progress 1,238,000 — 1,238,000

Intangible assets (b) 20,900,000 (4,460,000)(d) 16,440,000

Goodwill (c) 4,608,041 (1,050,155)(d)(e) 3,557,886

Assets acquired 39,391,201 (3,531,201) 35,860,000

Accrued expenses (3,531,201) 3,531,201 (e) —

Liabilities assumed (3,531,201) 3,531,201 —

Net assets acquired $ 35,860,000 $ — $ 35,860,000

(a) Prepaid inventory consists of raw materials and finished goods acquired by the Company but not in the
Company’s physical possession as of the Acquisition Date. The fair value of raw materials was estimated to
equal the replacement cost. The fair
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value of finished goods was determined based on the estimated selling price, net of selling costs and a margin
on the selling activities, which resulted in a step-up in the value of the finished goods.

(b) Intangible assets consist of license agreement related to the license rights to use certain Honeywell intellectual
property and customer relationships and are recorded at provisional estimated fair values. The provisional
estimated fair value of the license agreement is based on a variation of the income valuation approach and is
determined using the relief from royalty method. The provisional estimated fair value of the customer
relationships is based on a variation of the income valuation approach known as the multi-period excess
earnings method. Refer to Intangible assets within Note 2, “Supplemental Balance Sheet Disclosures” for further
details.

(c) Goodwill represents the excess of the preliminary purchase consideration over the provisional fair value of the
assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The goodwill recognized is primarily attributable to the expected
synergies from the Transaction. Goodwill resulting from the Transaction has been provisionally assigned to the
Company’s one operating segment and one reporting unit. The goodwill is not expected to be deductible for
income tax purposes. Further, the Company determined that the preliminary goodwill was not impaired as of
December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and as such, no impairment charges have been recorded for the three
months three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024; the Company also determined
that the preliminary goodwill was not impaired as of September 30, 2023.

(d) During the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company identified measurement period adjustments related to

preliminary fair value estimates. The measurement period adjustments were due to the refinement of inputs

used to calculate the fair value of the prepaid inventory, equipment, license agreement and customer

relationships, with the assistance of an independent third-party valuation firm based on facts and circumstances

that existed as of the Acquisition Date. The adjustments resulted in an overall increase to goodwill of $2.5

million. Additionally, the change to the preliminary fair value estimates did not have a material impact to the

condensed consolidated statement of operations.

(e) During the fourth quarter of 2023, the Company identified measurement period adjustments related to the

preliminary fair value estimates for accrued expenses. While the Asset Purchase and License Agreement

indicated an amount of liabilities related to open supplier purchase orders to be assumed by the Company as of

the Acquisition Date, it was determined that there were no actual liabilities outstanding related to these open

supplier purchase orders as of the Acquisition Date; therefore, the $3.5 million assumed liabilities preliminarily

recorded were reversed. The adjustments resulted in an overall decrease to goodwill of $3.5 million; the

adjustments have no impact to the condensed consolidated statement of operations.
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Transition services agreement

Concurrent with the Transaction, the Company entered into a transition services agreement (the “TSA”) with Honeywell,

at no additional costs, to receive certain transitional services and technical support during the transition service period.

The Company accounted for the TSA separate from business combination and have recognized $140,000 in prepaid

expenses and other current assets at September 30, 2023 within the condensed consolidated balance sheets for the

services to be received in the future from Honeywell. The prepaid expense related to the TSA was determined using the

with and without method.

Acquisition and related costs

In connection with the Transaction, the Company incurred acquisition costs of $408,961, which were expensed as

incurred and included in selling, general and administrative expenses in the condensed consolidated statement of

operations for the year ended September 30, 2023; the debt issuance costs related to the Term Loan were not material.

For the three months three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company incurred no

acquisition costs.

Unaudited actual and pro forma information

The following unaudited pro forma summary presents consolidated information of the Company, including the Product

Lines, as if the Transaction had occurred on October 1, 2021:

Three Months Ended Six Months Ended

Three Months Ended December 31, 

     2023      2022      March 31, 2023

Net sales $ 9,308,063 $ 12,597,909 $ 12,213,137 $ 24,811,043

Net income $ 1,178,138 $ 2,211,081 $ 2,740,693 $ 5,072,071
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These pro forma results are for illustrative purposes and are not indicative of the actual results of operations that would

have been achieved nor are they indicative of future results of operations. The unaudited pro forma information for all

periods presented was adjusted to give effect to pro forma events that are directly attributable to the Transaction and is

factually supportable. The adjustments are based on information available to the Company at this time. Accordingly, the

adjustments are subject to change and the impact of such changes may be material. The unaudited pro forma results do

not include any incremental cost savings that may result from the integration.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost (first-in, first-out) or net realizable value, net of write-downs for excess and

obsolete inventory and consist of the following:

     December 31,       September 30,       March 31,      September 30, 

2023 2023 2024 2023

Raw materials $ 6,495,880 $ 5,162,177 $7,611,331 $ 5,162,177

Work-in-process   1,211,405   966,888   1,443,189   966,888

Finished goods   92,650   10,648   66,350   10,648

$ 7,799,935 $ 6,139,713 $9,120,870 $ 6,139,713

Prepaid expenses and other current assets

Prepaid expenses and other current assets consist of the following:

     December 31,       September 30,       March 31,      September 30, 

2023 2023 2024 2023

Prepaid insurance $ 635,482 $ 623,186 $ 386,743 $ 623,186

Other   284,157   449,826   325,029   449,826

$  919,639 $ 1,073,012 $ 711,772 $ 1,073,012
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Intangible assets

The Company’s intangible assets other than goodwill are as follows:
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     As of December 31, 2023      As of March 31, 2024

    Gross Carrying    Accumulated     Accumulated      Net Carrying     Gross Carrying    Accumulated     Accumulated      Net Carrying

Value   Impairment   Amortization   Value Value   Impairment   Amortization   Value

License

agreement

acquired

from the

Transaction

(a) $ 5,700,000 $ — $ — $ 5,700,000 $ 5,700,000 $ — $ — $ 5,700,000

Customer

relationships

acquired

from the

Transaction

(a)   10,740,000   —   (537,000)   10,203,000   10,740,000   —   (805,500)   9,934,500

Licensing

and

certification

rights (b)   696,506   (44,400)   (638,285)   13,821   696,506   (44,400)   (638,285)   13,821

Total $17,136,506 $ (44,400) $(1,175,285) $15,916,821 $17,136,506 $ (44,400) $(1,443,785) $15,648,321

As of September 30, 2023

     Gross Carrying      Accumulated      Accumulated      Net Carrying

  Value   Impairment   Amortization   Value

License agreement acquired from the Transaction (a) $ 5,700,000 $ — $ — $ 5,700,000

Customer relationships acquired from the Transaction

(a)   10,740,000   —   (268,500)   10,471,500

Licensing and certification rights (b)   696,506   (44,400)   (638,285)   13,821

Total $ 17,136,506 $ (44,400) $ (906,785) $ 16,185,321

(a) As part of the Transaction, the Company acquired intangible assets related to the license agreement for the

license rights to use certain Honeywell intellectual property and customer relationships. The gross carrying

values are preliminary estimates and may be subject to change within the measurement period – refer to

Acquisition within Note 2, “Supplemental Balance Sheet Disclosures” for further details. The license agreement

has an indefinite life and is not subject to amortization; the customer relationships have an estimated weighted

average life of nine years and six months. The Company determined that the preliminary intangible assets were

not impaired as of December 31, 2023 and September 30, 2023; no impairment charges have been recorded for

the three months ended December 31, 2023.
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and may be subject to change within the measurement period – refer to Acquisition within this Note 2,

“Supplemental Balance Sheet Disclosures” for further details. The license agreement has an indefinite life and is

not subject to amortization; the customer relationships have an estimated weighted average life of nine years

and three months. The Company determined that the preliminary intangible assets were not impaired as of

March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023; no impairment charges have been recorded for the three- and six-

month periods ended March 31, 2024.

(b) The licensing and certification rights are amortized over a defined number of units. No impairment charges were

recorded during the three-month three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and

2022. 2023.

Intangible asset amortization expense was $268,500 and $0 for the three-month periods ended December 31,

2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively. Intangible asset amortization expense was charged to selling,

general and administrative expense.

Intangible asset amortization expense was $537,000 and $0 for the six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023,

respectively. Intangible asset amortization expense was charged to selling, general and administrative expense.

The timing of future amortization expense is not determinable for the licensing and certification rights because they are

amortized over a defined number of units. The expected future amortization expense related to the customer

relationships as of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 is as follows:

2024 (nine months remaining)      $ 805,500

2024 (six months remaining)     $ 537,000

2025 1,074,000 1,074,000

2026 1,074,000 1,074,000

2027   1,074,000   1,074,000

2028   1,074,000   1,074,000

Thereafter   5,101,500   5,101,500

Total $ 10,203,000 $9,934,500

Assets Held for Sale

As of September 30, 2023, the Company classified $2.1 million of net property and equipment as “assets held for sale”

on the condensed consolidated balance sheet. During the fourth quarter 2023, management of the Company

implemented a plan to sell a Company-owned aircraft and commenced efforts to locate a buyer for the aircraft. On

November 20, 2023, the Company sold its
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assets held for sale, the King Air aircraft, for $2.3 million. The resultant gain on the sale of $162,000 is a reduction to

selling, general and administrative expense in the quarter ended December 31, 2023.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment, net consists of the following:

     December 31,       September 30,       March 31,       September 30, 

2023 2023 2024 2023

Computer equipment $ 2,359,313 $ 2,343,996 $ 3,602,893 $ 2,343,996

Corporate airplane   —   —

Furniture and office equipment   977,224   970,230   977,224   970,230

Manufacturing facility   6,031,989   5,926,584   6,048,349   5,926,584

Equipment   9,187,440   9,554,197   12,593,072   9,554,197

Land   1,021,245   1,021,245   1,021,245   1,021,245

  19,577,211   19,816,252   24,242,783   19,816,252

Less accumulated depreciation and amortization   (11,646,202)   (11,923,825)   (11,792,358)   (11,923,825)

$ 7,931,009 $ 7,892,427 $ 12,450,425 $ 7,892,427

Depreciation and amortization related to property and equipment was $142,921 $146,156 and $85,409 $85,981 for the

three-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively.

Depreciation and amortization related to property and equipment was approximately $289,077 and $171,390 for the six-

month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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Other assets consist of the following:

     December 31,       September 30,      March 31,      September 30, 

2023 2023 2024 2023

Operating lease right-of-use assets $ 11,764 $ 15,065 $ 8,503 $ 15,065

Other non-current assets   212,457   176,657   311,201   176,657

$ 224,221 $ 191,722 $319,704 $ 191,722

Other non-current assets as of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 includes deferred ERP implementation costs, a

supplier credit from one of our suppliers and a deposit for medical claims required under the Company’s medical plan.

Other non-current assets as of September 30, 2023 includes a supplier credit from one of our suppliers, a deposit for

medical claims required under the Company’s medical plan and an airplane hanger deposit. In addition, other non-

current assets as of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and September 30, 2023 includes $140,657 $44,072 and

$101,357, $53,585, respectively, of prepaid software licenses that will be earned upon the shipment of a certain product

to a customer. Other non-current assets amortization expense was $39,300 $4,905 and zero $0 for the three-month

periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively. Other non-current assets amortization

expense was $9,513 and $0 for the six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following:

     December 31,       September 30,      March 31,      September 30, 

2023 2023 2024 2023

Warranty $ 541,450 $ 562,645 $ 574,971 $ 562,645

Salary, benefits and payroll taxes   522,608   1,181,219   1,074,812   1,181,219

Professional fees   161,269   200,668   145,421   200,668

Operating lease 11,764 12,965 8,503 12,965

Income tax Payable 1,088,194 116,697

Income tax payable — 116,697

Other   659,662   844,131   611,388   844,131

$ 2,984,947 $ 2,918,325 $2,415,095 $ 2,918,325
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Warranty cost and accrual information for the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended December 31,

2023 March 31, 2024 is highlighted below:

     Three Months Ending     Three Months Ending Six Months Ended    

December 31, 2023      March 31, 2024      March 31, 2024

Warranty accrual, beginning of period $ 562,645 $ 541,450 $ 562,645

Accrued expense   19,505   53,707   73,211

Warranty cost   (40,700)   (20,186)   (60,885)

Warranty accrual, end of period $ 541,450 $ 574,971 $ 574,971

3. Income Taxes

The Company will continue to assess all available evidence during future periods to evaluate any changes to the

realization of its deferred tax assets. If the Company were to determine that it would be able to realize additional state

deferred tax assets in the future, it would make an adjustment to the valuation allowance which would reduce the

provision for income taxes.

As a result of the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act, the Company must amortize amounts paid or incurred for specified

research and development expenditures, including software development expenses, ratably over 60 months, beginning

at the mid-point of the tax year in which the expenditures are paid or incurred.

The effective tax rate for the three-month period ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 was 21.8% 21.2% and

differs from the statutory tax rate primarily due to higher state taxes due to a taxable gain from the sale of the Company’s

King Air aircraft.
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The effective tax rate for the three-month period ended March 31, 2023 was 19.6% and differs from the statutory tax rate

primarily due to an increased R&D credit, as well as permanent items and state taxes.

The effective tax rate for the six-month period ended March 31, 2024 was 21.5% and differs from the statutory tax rate

primarily due to higher state taxes due to a taxable gain from the sale of the Company’s King Air aircraft.

The effective tax rate for the three-month six-month period ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 was 24.5% 21.4%

and differs from the statutory tax rate primarily due to an increased R&D credit, as well as permanent items first quarter

discrete adjustments related to stock compensation and state taxes.
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4. Shareholders’ Equity and Share-Based Payments

At December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, the Company’s Amended and Restated Articles of Incorporation provides the

Company authority to issue 75,000,000 shares of common stock and 10,000,000 shares of preferred stock.

Share-Based Compensation

The Company accounts for share-based compensation under the provisions of ASC Topic 718 by using the fair value

method for expensing stock options and stock awards.

Amended and Restated 2019 Stock-Based Incentive Compensation Plan

The Company’s Amended and Restated 2019 Stock-Based Incentive Compensation Plan was approved by the

Company’s shareholders at the Company’s Annual Meeting of Shareholders held on April 18, 2024, which amended and

restated the 2019 Stock-Based Incentive Compensation Plan approved by the Company’s shareholders on April 2, 2019

(as Amended, the “Amended and Restated 2019 Plan”). The Amended and Restated 2019 Plan authorizes the grant of

stock appreciation rights, restricted stock, options and other equity-based awards. Options granted under the Amended

and Restated 2019 Plan may be either “incentive stock options” as defined in section 422 of the Code or nonqualified

stock options, as determined by the Compensation Committee.

Subject to an adjustment necessary upon a stock dividend, recapitalization, forward split or reverse split, reorganization,

merger, consolidation, spin-off, combination, repurchase or share exchange, extraordinary or unusual cash distribution,

or similar corporate transaction or event, the maximum number of shares of common stock available for awards under

the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan is 750,000, 1,950,000, plus 139,691 the shares of common stock that were

authorized to be granted but unissued have not been issued under the Company’s 2009 Stock-Based Incentive

Compensation Plan as of the effective date of the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan (i.e., April 2, 2019), all of which

may be issued pursuant to awards of incentive stock options. April 18, 2024).

If any award is forfeited, terminates or otherwise is settled for any reason without an actual distribution of shares to the

participant, the related shares of common stock subject to such award will again be available for future grant. Any shares

tendered by a participant in payment of the exercise price of an option or the tax liability with respect to an award

(including, in any case, shares withheld from any such award) will not be available for future grant under the Amended

and Restated 2019 Plan. If there is any change in the Company’s corporate capitalization, the Compensation Committee

must proportionately and equitably adjust the number and kind of shares of common stock which may be issued in

connection with future awards, the number and kind of shares of common stock covered by awards then outstanding

under the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan, the aggregate number and kind of shares of common stock available

under the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan, any
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applicable individual limits on the number of shares of common stock available for awards under the Amended and

Restated 2019 Plan, the exercise or grant price of any award, or if deemed appropriate, make provision for a cash

payment with respect to any outstanding award. In addition, the Compensation Committee may make adjustments in the

terms and conditions of any awards, including any performance goals, in recognition of unusual or nonrecurring events

affecting the Company or any subsidiary, or in response to changes in applicable laws, regulations, or accounting

principles.

The compensation expense related to stock options and awards issued to employees under the Amended and Restated

2019 Plan was $155,581 $219,748 and $375,328 for the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended

December 31, 2023. March 31, 2024, respectively. The compensation expense related to stock options and awards

issued to employees under the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan was $233,125 $556,673 and $789,798 for the three-

month period three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2022. March 31, 2023, respectively.

The compensation expense under the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan related to stock awards issued to non-

employee members of the Board was $50,135 $49,590 and $99,726 for the three-month period three- and six-month

periods ended December 31, 2023. March 31, 2024, respectively. The compensation expense under the Amended and

Restated 2019 Plan related to stock awards issued to non-employee members of the Board was $50,070 $176,703 and

$226,773 for the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2022. March 31, 2023,

respectively.
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Total compensation expense associated with the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan was $205,716 $269,338 and

$283,195 $733,376 for the three-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively.

Total compensation expense associated with the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan was $475,055 and $1,016,571 for

the six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

At December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, unrecognized compensation expense of approximately $554,185, $1,425,821,

net of forfeitures, related to non-vested stock options under the Amended and Restated 2019 Plan, will be recognized.

5. Earnings Per Share

Three Months Ended December

31,  Three Months Ended March 31,  Six Months Ended March 31, 

     2023      2022          2024      2023      2024      2023     

Numerator:

Net income $ 1,057,350 $ 698,651 $ 1,208,316 $ 1,271,103 $ 2,265,666 $ 1,969,754

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

40/81

Denominator:

Basic weighted

average shares   17,451,362   17,316,766   17,456,120   17,352,340   17,453,741   17,334,553

Dilutive effect of

share-based awards   23,544   9,411   31,407   1,690   27,476   5,551

Diluted weighted

average shares   17,474,906   17,326,177   17,487,527   17,354,030   17,481,217   17,340,104

Net income per

common share:

Basic $ 0.06 $ 0.04 $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ 0.13 $ 0.11

Diluted $ 0.06 $ 0.04 $ 0.07 $ 0.07 $ 0.13 $ 0.11

Net income per share is calculated pursuant to ASC Topic 260, “Earnings per Share” (“ASC Topic 260”). Basic earnings

per share (“EPS”) excludes potentially dilutive securities and is computed by dividing net income by the weighted

average number of common shares outstanding for the period. Diluted EPS is computed assuming the conversion or

exercise of all dilutive securities such as employee stock options and restricted stock units (“RSUs”).

The number of incremental shares from the assumed exercise of stock options and RSUs is calculated by using the

treasury stock method. As of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, there were 224,374 297,014 and

0 25,000 options to purchase common stock outstanding, respectively, and 101,968 173,555 and 7,886 82,886 shares

subject to vesting of restricted stock units outstanding, respectively. The average outstanding diluted shares calculation

excludes options with an exercise price that exceeds the average market price of shares during the period.

For the three-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively, 213,409 243,749

and 0 277,520 diluted weighted-average shares outstanding were excluded from the computation of diluted EPS

because the effect would be anti-dilutive.

For the six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, 228,579 and 138,760 diluted weighted-average

shares outstanding were excluded from the computation of diluted EPS because the effect would be anti-dilutive.

6. Commitments and Contingencies

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is at times subject to various legal proceedings and claims. The

Company does not believe any such matters that are currently pending will, individually or in aggregate, have a material

effect on the results of operations or financial position.
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7. Related Party Transactions

In recent years, the Company has had sales to AML Global Eclipse, LLC (“Eclipse”), whose principal shareholder is also

a principal shareholder in the Company. Eclipse is a new related party beginning in fiscal year 2022 due to their

president acquiring more than 10% in shares of the company. Prior balances are disclosed below for comparability.

Sales to Eclipse amounted to approximately $84,500 $9,000 and $34,300 $42,000 for the three-month periods ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively. Sales to Eclipse amounted to approximately $93,000

and $76,000 for the six-month periods ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.
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A company in which Parizad Olver (Parchi), a former member of the Board of Directors, is the managing partner and has

an ownership interest, received a consulting fee of $72,990 in November 2023 for services provided in connection with

the sale of the Company’s 2008 Super King Air B200GT SN BY-50.

8. Leases

The Company accounts for leases in accordance with ASU 2016-02 and records “right-of-use” assets and corresponding

lease liabilities on the balance sheet for most leases with an initial term of greater than one year. Consistent with

previous accounting guidance, we will recognize payments for leases with a term of less than one year in the statement

of operations on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

We lease real estate and equipment under various operating leases. A lease exists when a contract or part of a contract

conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. In

determining whether a lease exists, we consider whether a contract provides us with both: (a) the right to obtain

substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the identified asset and (b) the right to direct the use of the

identified asset.

Some of our leases include base rental periods coupled with options to renew or terminate the lease, generally at our

discretion. In evaluating the lease term, we consider whether we are reasonably certain to exercise such options. To the

extent a significant economic incentive exists to exercise an option, that option is included within the lease term.

However, based on the nature of our lease arrangements, options generally do not provide us with a significant

economic incentive and are therefore excluded from the lease term for the majority of our arrangements.
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Our leases typically include a combination of fixed and variable payments. Fixed payments are generally included when

measuring the right-of-use asset and lease liability. Variable payments, which primarily represent payments based on

usage of the underlying asset, are generally excluded from such measurement and expensed as incurred. In addition,

certain of our lease arrangements may contain a lease coupled with an arrangement to provide other services, such as

maintenance, or may require us to make other payments on behalf of the lessor related to the leased asset, such as

payments for taxes or insurance. As permitted by ASU 2016-02, we have elected to account for these non-lease

components together with the associated lease component if included in the lease payments. This election has been

made for each of our asset classes.

The measurement of “right-of-use” assets and lease liabilities requires us to estimate appropriate discount rates. To the

extent the rate implicit in the lease is readily determinable, such a rate is utilized. However, based on information

available at lease commencement for our leases, the rate implicit in the lease is not known. In these instances, we utilize

an incremental borrowing rate, which represents the rate of interest that we would pay to borrow on a collateralized basis

over a similar term.

The following table presents the lease-related assets and liabilities reported in the Condensed Consolidated Balance

Sheet as of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024:

Classification on the Consolidated Balance Sheet on December 31, 2023

Classification on the Consolidated Balance Sheet on March 31,

2024

Classification on the Consolidated

Balance Sheet on March 31, 2024

Assets                      

Operating leases   Other assets $11,764   Other assets $8,503

Liabilities                   

Operating leases- current   Accrued expenses $11,764

Operating leases – noncurrent   Other liabilities $ —

Operating leases - current   Accrued expenses $8,503

Operating leases - noncurrent   Other liabilities $ —

Total lease liabilities      $11,764      $8,503

Rent expense and cash paid for various operating leases in aggregate are $7,338 for the six-month period ended March

31, 2024. The weighted average remaining lease term is 0.7 years and the weighted average discount rate is 5.0% as of

March 31, 2024.
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Rent expense and cash paid for various operating leases in aggregate are $3,669 for the three-month period ended

December 31, 2023. The weighted average remaining lease term is 0.9 years and the weighted average discount rate is

5.0% as of December 31, 2023.

Future minimum lease payments under operating leases are as follows at December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024:

     Twelve Months     

Ending Operating     Twelve Months    

     December 31,       Leases Ending Operating

2024 $ 13,453      March 31,       Leases

2025 — 2025 9,784

Total minimum lease payments      $ 13,453      $ 9,784

Amount representing interest        (1,689)       (1,281)

Present value of minimum lease payments      $ 11,764      $ 8,503

Current portion        11,764        8,503

Long-term portion of lease obligations      $ —      $ —

9. Loan Agreement

On June 28, 2023, the Company and one of its subsidiaries entered into an Amendment to Loan Documents (the “Loan

Amendment”) with PNC Bank, National Association (the “PNC” (“PNC”), which amends certain terms of that certain Loan

Agreement entered into by the parties on May 11, 2023 (the “Loan Agreement” and, as amended, the “Amended Loan

Agreement”) and (ii) a corresponding Term Note in favor of PNC (the “Term Note”), which together provide for a senior

secured term loan in an aggregate principal amount of $20.0 million, with a maturity date of June 28, 2028. Availability of

funds under the Term Loan was conditioned upon the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Amended Loan

Agreement and was used to fund a portion of the Transaction. Under the agreement, the Company has the right to

prepay any amounts outstanding at any time and from time to time, whole or in part; subject to payment of any break

funding indemnification amounts.

Future interest payments on the Term Loan, based on current interest rates, are expected to approximate $0.4 million for

the remainder of fiscal 2023, $1.5 million in fiscal 2024, $1.3 million in fiscal 2025, $1.1 million in fiscal 2026 and $1.6

million thereafter. The interest rate applicable to loans outstanding under the Term Loan is a floating interest rate equal

to the sum of (A) the Term SOFR Rate (as defined in the Term Note) plus (B) an unadjusted spread of the Applicable

SOFR Margin plus (C) a SOFR adjustment of ten basis points. The Applicable SOFR Margin ranges from 1.5% to 2.5%

depending on the Company’s funded debt to EBITDA ratio. Commencing on June 30, 2023, the Term Loan will consist of

sixty equal monthly principal installments, over a period of ten years, with the balance payable on the maturity date of

the Term Loan.

In addition to providing for the Term Loan, the Loan Agreement, together with a corresponding Revolving Line of Credit

Note in favor of PNC, executed May 11, 2023 (“Line of Credit Note”), provides for a senior secured revolving line of
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credit in an aggregate principal amount of $10,000,000, with an expiration date of May 11, 2028 (the “Revolving Line of

Credit”).

The interest rate applicable to loans outstanding under the Revolving Line of Credit was a rate per annum equal to the

sum of (A) Daily SOFR (as defined in the Line of Credit Note) plus (B) an unadjusted spread of Applicable SOFR Margin

plus (C) a SOFR adjustment of ten basis points. The Applicable SOFR Margin ranges from 1.5% to 2.5% depending on

the Company’s funded debt to EBITDA ratio. The Company will pay an annual commitment fee of 0.15% on the amount

available for borrowing under the revolving credit facility.

On December 19, 2023, the Company and PNC entered into an Amendment to the Loan (the “Restated Loan

Amendment”) and a corresponding Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit Note (“Restated Line of Credit

Note”) and Amended and Restated Line of Credit and Investment Sweep Rider (the “Restated Rider”), to increase the

aggregate principal amount available under the Company’s senior secured revolving line of credit from $10,000,000 to

$30,000,000 and extend the maturity date until December 19, 2028. Under the terms of the Restated Rider, at the end of

each business day any cash balance will be applied by PNC to the outstanding principal balance under the terms of the

Restated Line of Credit Note. The proceeds of the Restated Line of Credit Note will be used for working capital and other

general corporate purposes, for acquisitions as permitted under the Restated Loan Amendment and to pay off and close

the loan evidenced by the Term Note.

The Interest rate applicable to loans outstanding under the Restated Line of Credit is a rate per annum equal to the sum

of (A) Daily SOFR (as defined in the Restated Line of Credit Note) plus (B) an unadjusted spread of Applicable SOFR

Margin (as defined in the
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Restated Line of Credit Note) plus (C) a SOFR adjustment of ten basis points. The Applicable SOFR Margin ranges from

1.5% to 2.5% depending on the Company’s funded debt to EBITDA ratio, as defined in the Restated Line of Credit Note.

The foregoing descriptions of the Restated Loan Amendment, Restated Line of Credit Note and Restated Rider do not

purport to be complete and are qualified in their entirety by reference to the full text of the Restated Loan Amendment,

Restated Line of Credit Note
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and Restated Rider, which are filed as Exhibit 10.1, Exhibit 10.2 and Exhibit 10.3, respectively, to the Current Report on

Form 8-K filed December 22, 2023 and are incorporated herein by reference.

The Company was in compliance with all applicable covenants throughout the year and at December 31, 2023 March 31,

2024. The outstanding balance drawn on the Line of Credit was $10,611,514 $10,642,885 at December 31, 2023 March

31, 2024.
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This report contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the federal securities laws. These forward-looking

statements are based largely on current expectations and projections about future events and trends affecting the

business, are not guarantees of future performance and involve a number of risks, uncertainties and assumptions that

are difficult to predict. In this report, the words “anticipates,” “believes,” “may,” “will,” “estimates,” “continues,”

“anticipates,” “intends,” “forecasts,” “expects,” “plans,” “could,” “should,” “would,” “is likely”, “projected”, “might”,

“potential”, “preliminary”, “provisionally” and similar expressions, as they relate to the business or to its management, are

intended to identify forward-looking statements, but they are not exclusive means of identifying them. Unless the context

otherwise requires, all references herein to “IS&S,” the “Registrant,” the “Company,” “we,” “us” or “our” are to Innovative

Solutions and Support, Inc. and its consolidated subsidiaries.

All forward-looking statements are based on management’s current expectations and beliefs concerning future

developments and their potential effects on the Company. Many of the factors that will determine the Company’s future

results are beyond the ability of management to control or predict. The forward-looking statements in this report are only

predictions and actual events or results may differ materially. In evaluating such statements, a number of risks,

uncertainties and other factors could cause actual results, performance, financial condition, cash flows, prospects and

opportunities to differ materially from those expressed in, or implied by, the forward-looking statements. These risks,

uncertainties and other factors include those set forth in Item 1A (Risk Factors) of our Annual Report on Form 10-K for
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the fiscal year ended September 30, 2023 and in Item 1A (Risk Factors) to Part II of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q,

as well as the following factors:

● market acceptance of the Company’s ThrustSense® full-regime Autothrottle, Vmca Mitigation, FPDS, NextGen Flight
Deck and COCKPIT/IP® or other planned products or product enhancements;

● continued market acceptance of the Company’s air data systems and products;
● the competitive environment and new product offerings from competitors;
● difficulties in developing, producing or improving the Company’s planned products or product enhancements;
● the deferral or termination of programs or contracts for convenience by customers;
● the ability to service the international market;
● the availability of government funding;
● the impact of general economic trends on the Company’s business;
● disruptions in the Company’s supply chain, customer base and workforce;
● the ability to gain, drive and sustain regulatory approval, including domestic and international certifications, of

products in a timely manner;
● delays in receiving components from third-party suppliers;
● the bankruptcy or insolvency of one or more key customers;
● protection of intellectual property rights;
● the ability to respond to technological change;
● failure to retain/recruit key personnel;
● risks related to succession planning;
● a cyber security incident;
● risks related to our self-insurance program;
● ability to successfully manage and integrate key acquisitions, mergers and other transactions, such as the recent

asset acquisition of certain Inertial, Communication and Navigation product lines from Honeywell International, Inc.,
as well as the failure to realize expected synergies and benefits anticipated when we make an acquisition;

● potential future acquisitions or dispositions;
● the costs of compliance with present and future laws and regulations;
● changes in law, including changes to corporate tax laws in the United States and the availability of certain tax

credits; and
● other factors disclosed from time to time in the Company’s filings with the United States Securities and Exchange

Commission (the “SEC”).

Readers are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements, which speak only as of the date

of this report. The Company does not undertake any obligation to publicly release any revisions to these forward-looking

statements to reflect events, circumstances or changes in expectations after the date of this report, or to reflect the

occurrence of unanticipated events. The
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forward-looking statements in this document are intended to be subject to the safe harbor protection provided by

Sections 27A of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”) and 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of
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1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”).

Investors should also be aware that while the Company, from time to time, communicates with securities analysts, it is

against its policy to disclose any material non-public information or other confidential commercial information.

Accordingly, shareholders should not assume that the Company agrees with any statement or report issued by any

analyst irrespective of the content of the statement or report. Furthermore, the Company has a policy against issuing or

confirming financial forecasts or projections issued by others. Thus, to the extent that reports issued by securities

analysts contain any projections, forecasts or opinions, such reports are not the responsibility of the Company.

Company Overview

Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc. was incorporated in Pennsylvania on February 12, 1988. The Company operates

in one business segment as a systems integrator that designs, develops, manufactures, sells and services air data

equipment, engine display systems, standby equipment, primary flight guidance, autothrottles and cockpit display

systems for retrofit applications and original equipment manufacturers (“OEMs”). The Company supplies integrated flight

management systems (“FMS”), flat panel display systems (“FPDS”), FPDS with autothrottle, air data

equipment, integrated standby units, integrated standby units with autothrottle and advanced GPS receivers that enable

reduced carbon footprint navigation, communication and navigation products and inertial reference units.

The Company has continued to position itself as a system integrator, which capability provides the Company with the

potential to generate more substantive orders over a broader product base. This strategy, as both a manufacturer and

integrator, is designed to leverage the latest technologies developed for the computer and telecommunications industries

into advanced and cost-effective solutions for the general aviation, commercial air transport, United States Department

of Defense (“DoD”)/governmental and foreign military markets. This approach, combined with the Company’s industry

experience, is designed to enable IS&S to develop high-quality products and systems, to reduce product time to market

and to achieve cost advantages over products offered by its competitors.

The Company has been working with advances in technology to provide pilots with more information to enhance both

the safety and efficiency of flying, and has developed its COCKPIT/IP® Cockpit Information Portal (“CIP”) product line,

that incorporates proprietary technology, low cost, reduced power consumption, decreased weight and increased

functionality. The Company has incorporated Electronic Flight Bag (“EFB”) functionality, such as charting and mapping

systems, into its FPDS product line.

The Company has developed an FMS that combines the savings long associated with in-flight fuel optimization in

enroute flight management combined with the precision of satellite-based navigation required to comply with the

regulatory environments of both domestic and international markets. The Company believes that the FMS, alongside its

FPDS and CIP product lines, is well suited to address market demand driven by certain regulatory mandates, new

technologies and the high cost of maintaining aging and obsolete equipment on aircraft that will be in service for up to

fifty years. The shift in the regulatory and technological environment is illustrated by the dramatic increase in the number

of Space Based Augmentation System (“SBAS”) or Wide Area Augmentation System (“WAAS”) approach qualified

airports, particularly as realized through Localizer Performance with Vertical guidance (“LPV”) navigation procedures.

Aircraft equipped with the Company’s FMS, FPDS and SBAS/WAAS/LPV enabled navigator, will be qualified to land at

such airports and will comply with Federal Aviation Administration (“FAA”) mandates for Required Navigation

Performance and Automatic Dependent Surveillance-Broadcast navigation. IS&S believes this will further increase the
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demand for the Company’s products. The Company’s FMS/FPDS product line is designed for new production and retrofit

applications into general aviation, commercial air transport and military transport aircraft. In addition, the Company offers

what we believe to be state-of-the-art integrated standby units, integrating the full functionality of the primary and

navigation displays into a small backup-powered unit. These integrated standby units builds on the Company’s legacy air

data computer to form a complete next-generation cockpit display and navigation upgrade offering to the commercial

and military markets.

The Company has developed and received certification from the FAA on its NextGen Flight Deck featuring its

ThrustSense® Integrated PT6 Autothrottle (“ThrustSense® Autothrottle”) for retrofit in the Pilatus PC-12. The NextGen

Flight Deck features Primary Flight and Multi-Function Displays and integrated standby units, as well as an Integrated

FMS and EFB System. The innovative avionics suite includes dual flight management systems, autothrottles, synthetic

vision and enhanced vision. The NextGen enhanced avionics suite is available for integration into other business aircraft

with full-authority digital engine control (“FADEC”) and non-FADEC engines.
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The Company has developed its FAA-certified ThrustSense® Autothrottle for retrofit in the King Air and dual turbo prop

PT6 powered aircraft. The autothrottle is designed to automate the power management for speed and power control

including go-around. ThrustSense® also ensures aircraft envelope protection and engine protection during all phases of

flight, thereby reducing pilot workload and increasing safety. The Company has signed a multi-year agreement with

Textron to supply ThrustSense® on the King Air 360 and King Air 260. ThrustSense® is also available for retrofit on King

Air aircraft through Textron service centers and third-party service centers. The Company has also developed an FAA-

certified safety mode feature for its King Airs aircraft ThrustSense® Autothrottle, LifeGuard™, which provides critical

Vmca protection that proportionally reduces engine power to maintain directional control during an engine-out condition.

We believe the ThrustSense® Autothrottle is innovative in that it is the first autothrottle developed for a turbo prop that

allows a pilot to automatically control the power setting of the engine. The autothrottle computes and controls

appropriate power levels thereby reducing overall pilot workload. The system computes thrust, holds selected

speed/torque and implements appropriate speed and engine limit protection. When engaged by the pilot, the autothrottle

system adjusts the throttles automatically to achieve and hold the selected airspeed guarded by a torque/temperature

limit mode. The autothrottle system takes full advantage of the integrated cockpit and utilizes weight and balance

information to determine optimal control settings and enable safety functions like a turbulence control mode.

The Company sells to both the OEM and the retrofit markets. Customers include various OEMs, commercial air transport

carriers and corporate/general aviation companies, DoD and its commercial contractors, aircraft operators, aircraft

modification centers, government agencies and foreign militaries. Occasionally, IS&S sells its products directly to DoD;

however, the Company sells its products primarily to commercial customers for end use in DoD programs. Sales to
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defense contractors are generally made on commercial terms, although some of the termination and other provisions of

government contracts are applicable to these contracts. The Company’s retrofit projects are generally pursuant to either

a direct contract with a customer or a subcontract with a general contractor to a customer (including government

agencies).

In June 2023, the Company entered into an Asset Purchase and License Agreement (the “Honeywell Agreement”) with

Honeywell International, Inc. (“Honeywell”) pursuant to which Honeywell sold, assigned or licensed certain assets related

to its inertial, communication and navigation product lines, including a sale of certain inventory, equipment and customer-

related documents, an assignment of certain contracts and a grant of exclusive and non-exclusive licenses to use certain

Honeywell intellectual property related to its inertial, communication and navigation product lines to repair, overhaul,

manufacture sell, import, export and distribute certain products to the Company for cash consideration of $35.9 million

(the “Transaction”).

The exclusive licensing of these product lines from Honeywell enhances the Company’s current offerings in the air

transport, military and business aviation markets. In addition, there are potential cost synergies from better utilization of

the Company’s skilled engineering team and its existing operational capacity. The Company believes the Honeywell

Agreement will help to accelerate the Company’s growth and enhance its global reputation for delivering some of the

industry’s best price-for-performance value propositions.

Costs related to product sales comprises material, components and third-party avionics purchased from suppliers, direct

labor and overhead costs. Many of the components are standard, although certain parts are manufactured to meet IS&S

specifications. The overhead portion of cost of sales primarily comprises salaries and benefits, building occupancy costs,

supplies and outside service costs related to production, purchasing, material control and quality control. Cost of sales

includes warranty costs.

Costs related to Engineering Development Contracts (“EDC”) sales comprises engineering labor, consulting services

and other costs associated with specific design and development projects. These costs are incurred pursuant to

contractual arrangements and are accounted for as contract costs within cost of sales, with the reimbursement

accounted for as a sale in accordance with the  percentage-of-completion method or completed contract method of

accounting. Company funded research and development (“R&D”) expenditures relate to internally-funded efforts for the

development of new products and the improvement of existing products. These costs are expensed as incurred and

reported as R&D expenses. The Company intends to continue investing in the development of new products that

complement current product offerings and to expense associated R&D costs as they are incurred.

Selling, general and administrative expenses consist of sales, marketing, business development, professional services,

salaries and benefits for executive and administrative personnel, facility costs, recruiting, legal, accounting and other

general corporate expenses.
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The Company sells its products to agencies of the United States and foreign governments, aircraft operators, aircraft

modification centers and OEMs. Customers have been and may continue to be affected by changes in economic

conditions both in the United States and abroad. Such changes may cause customers to curtail or delay their spending

on both new and existing aircraft. Factors that can impact general economic conditions and the level of spending by

customers include, but are not limited to, general levels of consumer spending, increases in fuel and energy costs,

conditions in the real estate and mortgage markets, labor and healthcare costs, access to credit, consumer confidence,

inflation, public health crises and pandemics, including the COVID-19 pandemic and other macroeconomic factors that

affect spending behavior. Furthermore, spending by government agencies may be reduced in the future. If customers

curtail or delay their spending or are forced to declare bankruptcy or liquidate their operations because of adverse

economic conditions, the Company’s revenues and results of operations would be affected adversely. For example, in

the 2020 fiscal year, certain of the Company’s customers temporarily suspended product deliveries as a result of the

COVID-19 pandemic, and while these
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deliveries subsequently resumed, there is a possibility that the COVID-19 or similar pandemics will result in other

suspensions, delays or order cancellations by the Company’s customers or suppliers.

Environmental, Social and Governance Considerations

In recent years, environmental, social and governance (“ESG”) issues have become an increasing area of focus for

some of our shareholders, customers and suppliers. Management and the Company’s Board of Directors are committed

to identifying, assessing and understanding the potential impact of ESG issues and related risks on the Company’s

business model, as well as potential areas of improvement.

We are committed to recruiting, motivating and developing a diversity of talent. We are an equal opportunity employer

and a Vietnam Era Veterans’ Readjustment Assistance Act federal contractor. All qualified applicants receive

consideration for employment without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national

origin, disability status, protected veteran status, or any other characteristic protected by law.

The nature of our business also supports long-term sustainability. Historically, a majority of the Company’s sales have

come from the retrofit market, in which the Company, by making upgrades to improve the functionality and safety of

existing machinery, facilitates the re-use and recycling of aircraft and equipment that might otherwise be scrapped as
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obsolete. The Company’s GPS receivers also facilitate reduced carbon footprint navigation. The Company also plans to

enhance its focus on the environmental impact of its operations.

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

The discussion and analysis of financial condition and consolidated results of operations are based upon the Company’s

condensed consolidated financial statements, which have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles in the United States (“U.S. GAAP”). The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial

statements requires estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, sales and

expenses and related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities. Management has determined that the most critical

accounting policies and estimates are those related to revenue recognition, inventory valuation and valuation of tangible

and intangible assets acquired. On an ongoing basis, the Company’s management evaluates its estimates based upon

historical experience and various other assumptions that it believes to be reasonable in the circumstances, the results of

which form the basis for making judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily

apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The Company believes that its critical accounting policies affect its more significant estimates and judgments used in the

preparation of its condensed consolidated financial statements. The Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year

ended September 30, 2023 contains a discussion of these critical accounting policies. There have been no significant

changes in the Company’s critical accounting policies since September 30, 2023, except new critical accounting policies

in acquisition, intangible assets and goodwill. . See also Note 1 to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial

statements for the three-month period three- and six-month periods ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 as set

forth herein.

Acquisitions

The Company accounts for business acquisitions using the acquisition method of accounting. Under this method of

accounting, assets acquired and liabilities assumed are recorded at their respective fair values at the date of the

acquisition. When determining the fair values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, management makes significant

estimates and assumptions. The Company’s estimates of fair value are based upon assumptions believed to be

reasonable, but are inherently uncertain and unpredictable and, as a result, actual results may differ from estimates. Any

excess of the purchase price over the fair value of the net assets acquired is recognized
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as goodwill. The Company also uses best estimates and assumptions to determine the useful lives of those acquired

intangible assets with a finite life.
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Critical estimates in valuing certain of the intangible assets and goodwill acquired include:
● future expected cash flows from customer contracts and license agreement;
● historical and expected customer attrition rates and anticipated growth in revenue from acquired customers; and
● discount rates.

Intangible Assets

Intangible assets consist of customer relationship, license agreement, licensing and certification rights and these assets

are carried at cost less accumulated amortization and any impairment charge.

Intangible assets with a finite life are amortized over their estimated useful life and are reported net of accumulated

amortization. An impairment assessment for intangible assets with a finite life is only required when an event or change

in circumstances indicates that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Determining the useful life of

an intangible asset with a finite life also requires judgment.

Indefinite-lived intangible assets are not amortized, but are subject to an annual impairment test, or when events or

circumstances dictate, more frequently. The impairment review for indefinite-lived intangible assets can be performed

using a qualitative or quantitative impairment assessment. The quantitative assessment consists of a comparison of the

fair value of the indefinite-lived intangible asset with its carrying amount. If the carrying amount exceeds its fair value, an

impairment loss is recognized in an amount equal to that excess. If the fair value exceeds its carrying amount, the

indefinite-lived intangible asset is not considered impaired.

Impairment of Goodwill

The Company evaluates the carrying amount of goodwill at fiscal year-end September 30 or more frequently if events or

circumstances indicate that the goodwill may be impaired. Factors that could trigger an impairment review include

significant underperformance relative to historical or forecasted operating results, a significant decrease in the market

value of an asset or significant negative industry or economic trends. Assumptions used in the impairment evaluations,

such as forecasted growth rates and cost of capital, are consistent with internal projections and operating plans. The

Company believes these estimates and assumptions are reasonable and comparable to those that would be used by

other marketplace participants.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED

DECEMBER MARCH 31, 2023 2024 AND 2022 2023

The following table sets forth the statements of operations data expressed as a percentage of total net sales for the

periods indicated (some items may not add due to rounding):
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Three Months Ended December 31,          Three Months Ended March 31,  Six Months Ended March 31,      

2023      2022               2024      2023      2024      2023          

Net sales:

Product 47.5 %   78.1 %   45.6 %   81.0 %   46.5 %   79.6 %  

Customer service 45.4 %   16.3 %   47.5 %   19.0 %   46.5 %   17.7 %  

Engineering

development

contracts 7.1 %   5.6 %   6.9 %   — %   7.0 %   2.6 %  

Total net sales 100.0 %   100.0 %   100.0 %   100.0 %   100.0 %   100.0 %  

Cost of sales:                  

Product 19.1 %   37.1 %   21.9 %   30.0 %   20.6 %   33.3 %  

Customer service 18.6 %   4.9 %   22.9 %   5.4 %   20.9 %   5.2 %  

Engineering

development

contracts 3.0 %   0.9 %   3.2 %   — %   3.1 %   0.4 %  

Total cost of

sales 40.7 %   42.9 %   48.0 %   35.4 %   44.6 %   38.9 %  

Gross profit 59.3 %   57.1 %   52.0 %   64.6 %   55.4 %   61.1 %  

Operating

expenses:                  

Research and

development 9.7 %   10.3 %   9.6 %   11.8 %   9.6 %   11.1 %  

Selling, general

and

administrative 32.3 %   34.7 %   27.1 %   33.3 %   29.5 %   34.0 %  

Total operating

expenses 42.0 %   45.0 %   36.7 %   45.1 %   39.1 %   45.1 %  

Operating income 17.4 %   12.1 %   15.3 %   19.4 %   16.3 %   16.0 %  

Interest expense (3.9)%   — % (1.6)%   — %   (2.7)%   — %

Interest income 0.9 %   1.8 %   0.3 %   1.8 %   0.6 %   1.8 %  

Other income 0.2 %   0.3 %   0.2 %   0.3 %   0.2 %   0.3 %  

Income before

income taxes 14.5 %   14.2 %   14.3 %   21.5 %   14.4 %   18.1 %  
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Income tax

expense (benefit) 3.2 % 3.5 %

Income tax

expense 3.0 % 4.2 % 3.1 % 3.9 %

Net income 11.4 %   10.7 %   11.3 %   17.3 %   11.3 %   14.2 %  

Three Months Ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 Compared to the Three Months Ended December 31,

2022 March 31, 2023

Net sales. Net sales were $9,308,063 $10,739,516 for the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024

compared to $6,516,256 $7,340,454 for the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023, an increase of

42.8% 46.3%. Product sales decreased $664,100 $1,049,562 or 13.1% 17.7% and customer service sales increased

$3,166,098 $3,702,919 or 298.4% 265.4% as compared to the prior year ago quarter. The decrease in product sales for

the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to the prior year quarter was primarily the result

of reduced shipments of displays for retrofit programs to commercial air transport customers, and reduced shipments of

displays to general aviation customers. The decrease was partially offset by an increase of shipments of displays to

general aviation and military customers. The increase in customer service primarily reflects customer service sales of the

product lines acquired from Honeywell. EDC sales increased $289,809, or 79%, $745,705, compared to the year-ago

quarter, reflecting increased EDC business.

Cost of sales. Cost of sales increased by $992,449, $2,556,851 or 12.0% 98.3%, to $3,784,901, $5,157,154, or

40.7% 48.0% of net sales, in the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, compared to

$2,792,452 $2,600,303 or 42.9% 35.4% of net sales, in the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023.

The increase in cost of sales was primarily the result of an increase in customer service sales volume for the three

months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31,

2023. The Company’s overall gross margin was 59.3% 52.0% and 57.1% 64.6% for the three months ended December

31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and 2022, 2023, respectively. This increase decrease in overall gross margin percentage for the

three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 is attributable to more favorable absorption primarily the result

of fixed changes in product mix and higher unit manufacturing costs, resulting which resulted principally from the

increased sales volume. Customer production inefficiencies
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and lower manufacturing utilization due to new products in development and the Honeywell integration. Customer

service gross margin percentage declined for the three month period ended December 31, 2023 from March 31, 2024
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compared to the year ago quarter due to increased material costs for the repair of product lines acquired from

Honeywell.

Research and development. R&D expense was $901,144 expenses were $1,031,119 an increase of

$230,699, $164,921, or 34.4% 19.0%, in the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 from

$670,445 $866,198 in the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023. This increase in R&D expense was

due to the result of higher salaries and benefits due to higher headcount. As a percentage of net sales, R&D

expense expenses decreased to 9.7% 9.6% of net sales for the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024

from 11.8% of net sales for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

Selling, general and administrative. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $3,006,819, $2,908,193, an

increase of $744,956, $461,558, or 32.9% 18.9%, in the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 from

$2,261,863 $2,446,635 in the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023. The overall increase in selling,

general and administrative expense in the quarter ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 was primarily the result of

increased sales and marketing costs which included the amortization expense of the customer relationships intangible

asset resulting from the Honeywell Transaction of $268,500 and professional and consulting fees. These increases were

partially offset by the $162,000 gain from the sale of the Company’s asset held for sale, the King Air aircraft. As a

percentage of net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses were 32.3% 27.1% in the three months ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to 34.7% 33.3% for the prior year period.

Interest expense. Interest expense was $360,013 $171,470 for the three months ended December 3, 2023 March 31,

2024 resulting from borrowings under the Company’s debt facility with PNC bank. PNC. There was no interest expense

in for the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 as the Company had no debt agreements in place

during the period.

Interest income. Interest income decreased by $36,413 $94,751 to $79,479 $36,200 in the three months ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 from $115,892 $130,951 in the three months ended December 31, 2022 March 31,

2023, mainly as a result of decreased cash balances during the current year period compared to the same period in the

prior year.

Other income. Other income is mainly composed of royalties earned and remained relatively unchanged in the three

months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year.

Income tax expense. The income tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2024 was $325,936 as compared

to an income tax expense of $310,424 for the three months ended March 31, 2023.

The effective tax rate for the three-month period ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 was 21.8% 21.2% and

differs from the statutory tax rate primarily due to higher state taxes related to a taxable gain from the sale of the

Company’s King Air aircraft.

The effective tax rate for the three-month period ended December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023 was 24.5% 19.6% and

differs from the statutory tax rate primarily due to an increased R&D credit, as well as permanent items first quarter

discrete adjustments related to stock compensation and state taxes.
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Net income. The Company reported net income for the three months ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 of

$1,057,350 $1,208,316 as compared to net income of $698,651 $1,271,103 for the three months ended December 31,

2022 March 31, 2023. On a diluted basis, the net income per share was $0.06 $0.07 for the three months ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 compared to net income per share of $0.04 $0.07 for the three months ended

December 31, 2022 March 31, 2023.

Six Months Ended March 31, 2024 Compared to the Six Months Ended March 31, 2023

Net sales. Net sales were $20,047,579 for the six months ended March 31, 2024 compared to $13,856,709 for the six

months ended March 31, 2023, an increase of 44.7%. Product sales decreased $1,713,661 or 15.5% and customer

service sales increased $6,869,017 or 279.6% as compared to the year ago period. The decrease in product sales for

the six months ended March 31, 2024 was primarily the result of reduced shipments of displays for retrofit programs to

commercial air transport customers partially offset by an increase of shipments of displays to general aviation and

military customers. The increase in customer service primarily reflects customer service sales of the product lines

acquired from Honeywell. EDC sales increased $1,035,514, or 282.2%, compared to the year-ago period reflecting

increased EDC business.

Cost of sales. Cost of sales increased by $3,549,300, or 65.8%, to $8,942,055, or 44.6% of net sales, in the six months

ended March 31, 2024, compared to $5,392,755 or 38.9% of net sales, in the six months ended March 31, 2023. The

increase in cost of sales was primarily the result of an increase in customer service sales volume for the six months

ended March 31, 2024 compared to the six months ended March 31, 2023. The Company’s overall gross margin was

55.4% and 61.1% for the six months ended March 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This decrease in overall gross

margin percentage for the six months ended March 31, 2024 is primarily the
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result of changes in product mix and higher unit manufacturing costs, which resulted principally from production

inefficiencies and lower manufacturing utilization due to new products in development and the Honeywell integration.

Customer service gross margin percentage declined for the six-month period ended March 31, 2024 compared to the

year ago period due to increased material costs for the repair of product lines acquired from Honeywell.

Research and development. R&D expenses were $1,932,263 an increase of $395,620, or 25.7%, in the six months

ended March 31, 2024 from $1,536,643 in the six months ended March 31, 2023. This increase in R&D expenses were

due to higher salaries and benefits due to higher headcount. As a percentage of net sales, R&D expense decreased to

9.6% of net sales for the six months ended March 31, 2024.

Selling, general and administrative. Selling, general and administrative expenses were $5,915,012, an increase of

$1,206,514, or 25.6%, in the six months ended March 31, 2024 from $4,708,498 in the six months ended March 31,
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2023. The overall increase in selling, general and administrative expense in the six months ended March 31, 2024 was

primarily the result of increased sales and marketing costs which included the amortization expense of the customer

relationships intangible asset resulting from the Honeywell Transaction and professional and consulting fees. These

increases were partially offset by the $162,000 gain from the sale of the Company’s King Air aircraft. As a percentage of

net sales, selling, general and administrative expenses were 29.5% in the six months ended March 31, 2024 compared

to 34.0% for the prior year period.

Interest expense. Interest expense was $531,483 for the six months ended March 31, 2024 resulting from borrowings

under the Company’s debt facility with PNC. There was no interest expense in the six months ended March 31, 2023 as

the Company had no debt during the period.

Interest income. Interest income decreased by $131,164 to $115,679 in the six months ended March 31, 2024 from

$246,843 in the six months ended March 31, 2023, mainly as a result of decreased cash balances during the current

year period compared to the same period in the prior year.

Other income. Other income is mainly composed of royalties earned and remained relatively unchanged in the six

months ended March 31, 2024 compared to the same period in the prior year.

Income tax expense. The income tax expense for the six months ended March 31, 2024 was $620,950 as compared to

an income tax expense of $537,357 for the six months ended March 31, 2023.

The effective tax rate for the six-month period ended March 31, 2024 was 21.5% and differs from the statutory tax rate

primarily due to higher state taxes related to a taxable gain from the sale of the Company’s King Air aircraft.

The effective tax rate for the six-month period ended March 31, 2023 was 21.4% and differs from the statutory tax rate

primarily due to increased R&D tax credits, permanent items and state taxes.

Net income. The Company reported net income for the six months ended March 31, 2024 of $2,265,666 as compared to

net income of $1,969,754 for the six months ended March 31, 2023. On a diluted basis, the net income per share was

$0.13 for the six months ended March 31, 2024 compared to net income per share of $0.11 for the six months ended

March 31, 2023.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

The following table highlights key financial measurements of the Company:
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December 31,  September 30,  March 31,  September 30, 

     2023      2023      2024      2023

Cash and cash equivalents $ 467,334 $ 3,097,193 $ 574,079 $ 3,097,193

Accounts receivable $ 5,583,593 $ 9,743,714 $ 6,061,185 $ 9,743,714

Current assets $ 26,927,212 $ 34,673,703 $24,474,335 $34,673,703

Current liabilities $ 15,370,566 $ 6,398,959 $15,801,753 $ 6,398,959

Contract liability $ 228,306 $ 143,359 $ 96,650 $ 143,359

Other non-current liabilities $ 427,581 $ 17,921,508 $ 444,440 $17,921,508

Quick ratio (1)   0.39   2.01   0.42   2.01

Current ratio (2)   1.75   5.42   1.55   5.42

     Three Months Ended December 31,            Six Months Ended March 31,      

2023      2022 2024      2023

Cash flow activities:                    

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 4,215,735 $ 1,816,555 $ 4,416,839 $2,212,105

Net cash provided by (used in) investing

activities   2,042,892   (32,716)   1,917,162   (80,151)

Net cash (used in) provided by financing

activities   (8,888,486)   408,846   (8,857,115)   408,846

(1) Calculated as: the sum of cash and cash equivalents plus accounts receivable, net, divided by current liabilities
(2) Calculated as: current assets divided by current liabilities

The Company’s principal source of liquidity has been cash flows from current year operations and cash accumulated

from prior years’ operations, supplemented with borrowings under our term loan and revolving credit facility. Cash is

used principally to finance inventory, accounts receivable, contract assets, payroll, debt service and acquisitions, as well

as the Company’s known contractual and other commitments (including those described in Note 8, “Leases”). The

Company’s existing cash balances and anticipated cash flows from operations, together with borrowings under our term

loan and revolving credit facility, are expected to be adequate to satisfy the Company’s liquidity needs for at least the

next 12 months. Apart from what has been disclosed in this Management’s Discussion and Analysis, management is not

aware of any trends, events or uncertainties that have had or are likely to have a material impact on our liquidity,

financial condition and capital resources.

The declaration and payment of any dividend in the future will be at the discretion of the Company’s Board of Directors.

Debt Facility

On December 19, 2023, the Company and PNC entered into an Amendment to Loan Documents (the “Restated Loan

Amendment”) and a corresponding Amended and Restated Revolving Line of Credit Note (“Restated Line of Credit

Note”) and Amended and Restated Line of Credit and Investment Sweep Rider (the “Restated Rider”), to increase the

aggregate principal amount available under the Company’s senior secured revolving line of credit from $10,000,000 to

$30,000,000 and extend the maturity date until December 19, 2028. The proceeds of the Restated Line of Credit Note

will be used for working capital and other general corporate purposes, for acquisitions as permitted under the Restated
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Loan Amendment and to pay off and close the loan evidenced by that certain Term Note executed in favor of PNC, dated

June 28, 2023, which provides provided for a senior secured term loan in an aggregate principal amount of $20,000,000,

with a maturity date of June 28, 2028.

The interest rate applicable to loans outstanding under the Restated Line of Credit was is a rate per annum equal to the

sum of (A) Daily SOFR (as defined in the Restated Line of Credit Note) plus (B) an unadjusted spread of Applicable

SOFR Margin (as defined in the Restated Line of Credit Note) plus (C) a SOFR adjustment of ten basis points. The

Applicable SOFR Margin ranges from 1.5% to 2.5% depending on the Company’s funded debt to EBITDA ratio, as

defined in the Restated Line of Credit Note.

Stifel Sales Agreement

On September 22, 2023, the Company entered into an at-the-market equity offering Sales Agreement (the “ATM Sales

Agreement”) with Stifel, Nicolaus & Company, Incorporated (the “Sales Agent”), pursuant to which the Company may

offer and sell from time to
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time through the Sales Agent up to $40 million of shares of its common stock. The shares will be offered and sold

pursuant to the Company’s shelf registration statement on Form S-3 (File No. 333-267595), which was declared effective

by the SEC on October 14, 2022. The Company filed a prospectus supplement, dated September 22, 2023, with the

SEC in connection with the offer and sale of the shares. Subject to the terms and conditions of the ATM Sales

Agreement, the Sales Agent will use commercially reasonable efforts to sell shares of the Company’s common stock

from time to time, based upon the Company’s instructions. The Company is not obligated to sell any shares under the

ATM Sales Agreement and the Company or the Sales Agent may at any time suspend solicitation and offers under the

ATM Sales Agreement or terminate the ATM Sales Agreement. The Company has provided the Sales Agent with

customary indemnification rights and the Sales Agent will be entitled to compensation for its services of up to 3.0% of the

gross sales price per share of the shares of the Company’s common stock sold through the Sales Agent. Sales of the

shares of the Company’s common stock, if any, under the ATM Sales Agreement may be made in transactions that are

deemed to be “at the market offerings” as defined in Rule 415 under the Securities Act, including sales made directly on

or through Nasdaq or any other existing trading market for the Company’s common stock, in negotiated transactions at

market prices prevailing at the time of sale or at prices related to such prevailing market prices and/or any other method

permitted by law.

During the year ended September 30, 2023 and the three- and six-month periods ended March 31, 2024, we did not sell

any shares of common stock under the ATM Sales Agreement.

Operating activities
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Net cash provided by operating activities was $4.2 million $4.4 million for the three-month six-month period ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and consisted primarily of funding from net income of $1.1 million, $2.3 million and a

decrease in accounts receivable of $4.2 million $3.7 million, partially offset by an increase in inventory of $1.7

million $2.2 million.

Net cash provided by operating activities was $2.2 million for the six-month period ended March 31, 2023 and consisted

primarily of funding from net income of $2.0 million.

Investing activities

Net cash provided by investing activities was $2.0 million $1.9 million for the three-month six-month period ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 and consisted primarily of proceeds of $2.2 million from the sale of the Company’s

King Air aircraft.

Net cash used in investing activities was $0.1 million for the six-month period ended March 31, 2023 and consisted

primarily of the purchase of laboratory test equipment and computer hardware.

Financing activities

Net cash used in financing activities was $8.9 million for the three-month six-month period ended December 31,

2023 March 31, 2024 and consisted of payments of $19.5 million to pay off and close the loan evidenced by the Term

Note and repayments of $13.8 million against the Company’s line of credit. credit, offset by proceeds from the

Company’s line of credit of $24.5 million.

Net cash provided by financing activities was $0.4 million for the six-month period ended March 31, 2023 and consisted

of proceeds from the exercise of stock options.

Summary

Future capital requirements depend upon numerous factors, including market acceptance of the Company’s products,

the timing and rate of expansion of business, acquisitions, joint ventures and other factors. IS&S has experienced

increases in expenditures since its inception and anticipates that expenditures will continue in the foreseeable future.

The Company believes that its cash and cash equivalents will provide sufficient capital to fund operations for at least the

next twelve months. However, the Company may need to develop and introduce new or enhanced products, respond to

competitive pressures, invest in or acquire businesses or technologies, or respond to unanticipated requirements or

developments. If insufficient funds are available, the Company may not be able to introduce new products or compete

effectively.
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Backlog

Backlog represents the value of contracts and purchase orders, less the revenue recognized to date on those contracts

and purchase orders. Backlog activity for the three-month six-month period ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024:

Three Months Ended Three Months EndedSix Months Ended

     December 31, 2023          March 31, 2024     

Backlog, beginning of period $ 13,450,881 $ 14,558,781 $ 13,450,881

Plus: bookings during period, net   10,415,963   6,613,417   17,029,380

Less: sales recognized during period   (9,308,063)   (10,739,516)  (20,047,579)

Backlog, end of period $ 14,558,781 $ 10,432,682 $ 10,432,682
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At December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, the majority of the Company’s backlog is expected to be filled within the next

twelve months. To the extent new business orders do not continue to equal or exceed sales recognized in the future from

the Company’s existing backlog, future operating results may be impacted negatively.

Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

The Company has no relationships with unconsolidated entities or financial partnerships, such as Special Purpose

Entities or Variable Interest Entities, established for the purpose of facilitating off-balance sheet arrangements or other

limited purposes.

Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

The Company’s operations are exposed to market risks primarily as a result of changes in interest rates. The Company

does not use derivative financial instruments for speculative or trading purposes. The Company’s exposure to market

risk for changes in interest rates relates to its cash equivalents. The Company’s cash equivalents consist of funds

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

62/81

invested in money market accounts, which bear interest at a variable rate. The Company does not participate in interest

rate hedging. Cash balances are maintained with two major banks. Balances on deposit with certain money market

accounts and operating accounts may exceed the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits. A change in interest

rates earned on the cash equivalents would impact interest income and cash flows but would not impact the fair market

value of the related underlying instruments. Assuming that the balances during the three-month six-month period ended

December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 were to remain constant and the Company did not act to alter the existing interest

rate sensitivity, a hypothetical 1% increase in variable interest rates would have affected interest income by

approximately $13,744 $10,416 with a resulting impact on cash flows of approximately $13,744 $10,416 for the three-

month six-month period ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024.

Item 4. Controls and Procedures

(a) We carried out an evaluation under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including our chief

executive officer and chief financial officer, of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our disclosure controls

and procedures, as such term is defined under Rule 13a-15(e) promulgated under the Exchange Act of 1934. Based

on that evaluation, our chief executive officer and chief financial officer concluded that these controls and

procedures were effective as of December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 to provide reasonable assurance that

information required to be disclosed by us in the reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded,

processed, summarized and reported, within the time periods specified in the rules and forms of the Securities and

Exchange Commission and that such information is accumulated and communicated to our management including

our chief executive and financial officers, as appropriate, to allow timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

(b) There were no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting identified in connection with the

evaluation of such controls that occurred during the Company’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially

affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the Company’s internal control over financial reporting.
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PART II–OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings

In the ordinary course of business, the Company is at times subject to various legal proceedings and claims. The

Company does not believe any such matters that are currently pending will, individually or in the aggregate, have a

material effect on the results of operations or financial position.
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Item 1A. Risk Factors

For information regarding the Company’s risk factors, refer to the “Risk Factors” in Item 1A of the Company’s Annual

Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2023, filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on

January 12, 2024 (the “Form 10-K”), as amended on January 29, 2024. The risk factors of the Company have not

changed materially from those disclosed in the Form 10-K.

Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

None

Item 3. Defaults upon Senior Securities

None

Item 4. Mine Safety Disclosures

Not applicable

Item 5. Other Information

During the quarter ended December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024, no officer or director of the Company adopted or

terminated any contract, instruction, or written plan for the purchase or sale of securities of the Company’s common

stock that is intended to satisfy the affirmative defense conditions of Securities Exchange Act Rule 10b5-1(c) or any non-

Rule 10b5-1 trading arrangement as defined in 17 CFR § 229.408(c).
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Item 6. Exhibits

(a) Exhibits

2.1 Asset Purchase and License Agreement, dated June 30, 2023, by and between Innovative Solutions

and Support, Inc. and Honeywell International Inc.(1)*

3.1 Articles of Incorporation (2)

3.2 Articles of Amendment, filed April 17, 2023, to the Articles of Incorporation of IS&S (3)
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3.3 Amended and Restated Bylaws of IS&S (4)

10.1 Offer Letter from IS&S to Relland Winand, Jeffrey DiGiovanni, dated November 8, 2023 March 18, 2024

(5)**

10.2 Amendment to Loan Documents, dated December 19, 2023, by and among Innovative Solutions and

Support, Inc., Innovative Solutions  Amended and Support, LLC and PNC Bank, National

Association Restated 209 Stock-Based Incentive Compensation Plan (6)*  **

10.3 Amended and Restated Revolving Line Form of Credit, dated December 19, 2023, executed by

Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc. and Innovative Solutions and Support, LLC (6) Non-Qualified

Stock Option Agreement, filed herewith**

10.4 Amended and Restated Line Form of Credit and Investment Sweep Rider, dated December 19, 2023, by

and among Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc., Innovative Solutions and Support, LLC and PNC

Bank, National Association (6)*

13.1 Annual Report on Form 10-K Restricted Stock Unit Award Agreement, filed with the SEC on January 12,

2024(7) herewith**

31.1 Certification of Chief Executive Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a), filed herewith.

31.2 Certification of Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Rule 13a-14(a), filed herewith.

32.1 Certification Pursuant to U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-

Oxley Act of 2002, furnished herewith. This certification is deemed not filed for purposes of Section 18 of

the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, or otherwise subject to the liability of that section, nor

shall it be deemed incorporated by reference into any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, as

amended, or the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.

101.INS Inline XBRL Instance Document, filed herewith.

101.SCH Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Scheme Document, filed herewith.

101.CAL Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Calculation Linkbase Document, filed herewith.

101.DEF Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Definition Linkbase Document, filed herewith.

101.LAB Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Label Linkbase Document, filed herewith.

101.PRE Inline XBRL Taxonomy Extension Presentation Linkbase Document, filed herewith.
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104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101)

(1) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on July 7,

2023.

(2) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on

September 19, 2007.
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(3) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on April

18, 2023.

(4) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on May

1, 2018.

(5) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Company’s Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the SEC on

November 14, 2023 March 21, 2024.
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(6) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Current Report Company’s definitive proxy statement on Form 8-

K Schedule 14A filed with the SEC on December 22, 2023.

(7) Incorporated by reference from the Registrant’s Annual Report on Form 10-K filed with the SEC on January 12,

2024 March 5, 2024.
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*Schedules and exhibits have been omitted pursuant to Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. The Company will furnish

supplementally a copy of any omitted schedule or exhibit to the SEC upon request.

**Denotes compensatory plan or arrangement.
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SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be

signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

Date: February 14, 2024 May 14, 2024 By: /s/ Relland M. Winand Jeffrey DiGiovanni

Relland M. Winand Jeffrey DiGiovanni

Interim Chief Financial Officer
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Exhibit 10.3

NON-QUALIFIEDSTOCKOPTIONAGREEMENT

This AGREEMENT, dated as of [], 2024, is made by and between Innovative
Solutions & Support, Inc. a Pennsylvania corporation (the “Company”), and [] (the
“Optionee”).

WITNESSETH
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1. Grant of Option.Pursuant to the terms of the Innovative Solutions and
Support, Inc. Amended and Restated 2019 Stock-Based Incentive Compensation Plan
(the “Plan”), effective[]
(the“EffectiveDate”),theCompanyherebygrantstotheOptionee,subjecttotheterms
andconditionsofthePlanandashereinsetforth,therightandoptiontopurchasefromtheCompany,
[] shares of the Company’s Common Stock ($0.001 par value) at the purchase price of $[]
per
share(the“option”),suchoptiontobeexercisableandexercisedconsistentwiththetermsofthePlan
and as herein provided.All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the
meanings set forth in the Plan.

2.
TermsandConditions.Itisunderstoodandagreedthattheoptionissubjectto the terms of the
Plan (which are incorporated herein by reference, and in the event of any contradiction,
distinction or difference betweenthe terms hereinandthetermsofthePlan,theterms of the
Plan shall control) and the following terms and conditions:

(a)
Vesting.SubjecttoOptionee’scontinuedservicewiththeCompanyor
anyofitsSubsidiaries,theoptionshallvestandbecomeexercisablewithrespecttoonequarter(1/4)
ofthesharesofCommonStocksubjecttotheoptiononeachofthefirstfour(4)anniversariesofthe
Effective Date.

(b) Exercise of Option.Subject to the terms of the Plan and
Optionee’s continued service with the Company or any of its Subsidiaries, the option will
remain exercisable until the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Effective Date (the “Expiration
Date”).Upon the date of
Optionee’sterminationofservicewiththeCompanyanditsSubsidiaries(a“TerminationDate”),the
option shall remain exercisable (the “Exercise Period”) only in accordance with the
following provisions:

(1)
UponOptionee’sterminationofservicewiththeCompanyand its Subsidiaries by reason of
Optionee’s death or Disability, any vested portion of the option shall remain exercisable
until the earlier of (x) one year after the Termination Date or (y) the Expiration Date.

(2)
UponOptionee’sterminationofservicewiththeCompanyand its Subsidiaries by the
Company (or a Subsidiary) without Cause, any vested portion of the option
shallremainexercisableuntiltheearlierof(x)90daysaftertheTerminationDateor(y)theExpiration
Date.

(3)
UponOptionee’sterminationofservicewiththeCompanyand its Subsidiaries for any reason
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other than under Sections 2(b)(1) or 2(b)(2) hereof, any unexercised portion of the option
(whether vested or unvested) shall be immediately forfeited with no further compensation
due to Optionee.

-1-

(4) Anyvestedportionoftheoptionthatisnotexercisedwithinthe
applicable Exercise Period shall be forfeited with no further compensation due to
Optionee.Unless
otherwiseprovidedbytheCommittee,anyportionoftheoptionthatisunvestedasoftheTermination
Date shall be immediately forfeited on the Termination Date with no further compensation
due to Optionee.

(5) Any exercise shall be accompanied by a written notice
to the Company specifying the number of shares as to which the option is being
exercised.

(c)
PaymentofPurchasePriceuponExercise.Atthetimeofanyexercise
thepurchasepriceofthesharesastowhichthisoptionshallbeexercisedshallbepaidtotheCompany
in cash, by certified check, with the proceeds received from a broker-dealer whom
Optionee has authorized to sell all or a portion of the Common Stock subject to the
option, in shares of Common Stock (or in a combination of cash and shares), or by such
other means as the Committee may from
timetotimepermitordesignate.Thisoptionshallnotbedeemedexercisedunlessanduntilpayment
of the purchase price shall have been delivered to the Company in the manner provided
herein.

(d) Nontransferability.This option shall not be transferableother
than by will or by the laws of descent and distribution.During the lifetime of Optionee, this
option shall be exercisable only by the Optionee or his or her guardian or legal
representative.

(e)
Adjustments.IntheeventthattheCommitteeshalldeterminethatany
stockdividend,recapitalization,reorganization,forwardsplitorreversesplit,reorganization,merger,
consolidation, spin-off, combination, repurchase or share exchange, extraordinary or
unusual cash distribution or other similar corporate transaction or event affects the
Common Stock such that an adjustment is appropriate in order to prevent dilution or
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enlargement of the rights of Optionee hereunder, then the Committee shall
proportionately and equitably adjust the option in accordance with Section 8 of the
Plan.Any adjustments so made shall be final and binding upon Optionee.

(f) No Rights as Stockholder.Optionee shall have no rights as a
stockholder with respect to any shares of Common Stock subject to this option prior to the
date of issuance to Optionee of such shares.

(g)
NoRighttoContinuedEmployment.Thisoptionshallnotconferupon Optionee any right with
respect to continuance of employment by the Company or any of its
Subsidiaries,norshallitinterfereinanywaywiththerightoftheCompanyoranyofitsSubsidiaries
to terminate Optionee’s employment at any time.

(h)
CompliancewithLawsandRegulations.Thisoptionandtheobligation
oftheCompanytosellanddelivershareshereundershallbesubjecttoallapplicablefederalandstate
laws,rulesandregulationsandtosuchapprovalsbyanygovernmentorregulatoryagencyasmaybe
required.Without limiting the foregoing, the Company shall not be required to issue or
deliver any certificates for shares of stock prior to:

(i) thelistingofsuchsharesonanystockexchangeonwhichthe
stock may then be listed, and

(ii)the completion of any registration or qualification of such
shares under any federal or state law, or any rule or regulation of any government body
which the Company shall, in its sole discretion, determine to be necessary or advisable.
Moreover, this option

-2-

may not be exercised if its exercise, or the receipt of shares of stock pursuant thereto,
would be contrary to applicable law.

3. Notices.Any notice hereunder to the Company shall be addressed to
it at its office at the following address:

Innovative Solutions and Support,
Inc. 720 Pennsylvania Drive
Exton, PA 19341
Attention: Chairman
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and any notice hereunder to Optionee shall be addressed to Optionee at the most recent
address on file in the Company’s records, subject to the right of either party to designate
at any time hereafter in writing some other address.

4. Amendment.The Committee may amend, alter, suspend, discontinue,
or terminate this Agreement; provided, however, that without the consent of Optionee, no
such
amendment,alteration,suspension,discontinuation,orterminationofthisAgreementmaymaterially
andadverselyaffecttherightsofOptioneeunderthisAgreement(exceptasotherwiseprovidedinthe
Plan).

5. Withholding of Taxes.Optionee must make appropriate arrangement
for the payment of any taxes relating to the option.The Company or any Subsidiary shall
have the right to withhold from any payment relating to the option, including from a
distribution of Common Stock, or from any payroll or other payment due to Optionee,
amounts of withholding and other taxes due
inconnectionwiththeoption,andtotakesuchotheractionastheCommitteemaydeemadvisableto
enable the Company and Optionee to satisfy obligations for the payment of withholding
taxes and other tax obligations relating to the option.The Company’s obligation to make
any delivery or
transferofsharesshallbeconditionedontheOptionee’scompliance,totheCompany’ssatisfaction,
with any withholding requirement.

6.
OptioneeBoundbyPlan.Optioneeherebyacknowledgesreceiptofacopyof the Plan and
agrees to be bound by all the terms and provisions thereof.

7.
Counterparts.ThisAgreementhasbeenexecutedinoneormorecounterparts each of which
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

SignaturePageFollows

-3-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Agreement to be executed by an
appropriate officer and Optionee has executed this Agreement, both as of the day and year first

above written.

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.
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Strike Price: $[​ ​]By: ​ Date: [​ ​]​ ​
​ ​Shahram Askarpour

Chief Executive Officer

Agreed to and Accepted

Graphic

[]
-4-

Exhibit 10.4

RESTRICTEDSTOCKUNITAWARDAGREEMENT UNDER
THE

INNOVATIVESOLUTIONSANDSUPPORT,INC.2019STOCK-BASEDINCENTIVE
COMPENSATION PLAN

THIS RESTRICTEDSTOCKUNITAWARDAGREEMENT(this
“Agreement”) evidences an award of Restricted Stock Units by Innovative Solutions
and Support, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the “Company”) to [] (the "Grantee")
under the terms and conditions of the Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc. Amended
and Restated 2019 Stock-Based Incentive Compensation Plan (as it may be amended
and/or restated from time to time, the “Plan”), with such grant having been made on []
(the “Grant Date”).This Agreement constitutes an Award Agreement for purposes of the
Plan.

RECITALS

WHEREAS,theCompanymaintainsthe Plan;
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WHEREAS, the Plan permits the Company to award Restricted Stock
Units with respect to shares of the Company’s Common Stock, $0.001 par value per
share (“Shares”), subject to the terms of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Company desires to grant Restricted Stock Units to the
Grantee in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.

1. Award of Restricted Stock Units.The Company hereby grants to the
Grantee pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Plan, as of the Grant Date, []
Restricted
StockUnits(the“RSUs”).WithrespecttoeachRSUthatbecomesvestedinaccordancewiththe
terms of this Agreement, the Grantee will be entitled to receive one Share upon the
settlement of such RSU.The RSUs are subject to the terms set forth herein, and the
terms of the Plan, which terms and provisions are incorporated herein by
reference.Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined in this
Agreement have the meanings ascribed to them in the Plan.

2. Vesting; Settlement.

(a) TheRSUsshallvestwithrespectto25%oftheawardoneachofthe
first four (4) anniversaries of the Grant Date.Each of the four anniversaries on which
RSUs are scheduled to vest is referred to hereinas a "Scheduled Vesting
Date."Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, in no event shall
more than 100% of the RSUs become vested. No pro-rata vesting will be provided
under any part of this Agreement for employment during some, but not all, of the vesting
period of a tranche of RSUs.

(b) Vesting of any RSUs is in all cases subject to the Grantee’s
continued employment with the Company or one of its Subsidiaries from the Grant Date
through and including the applicable Scheduled Vesting Date.

(c) Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in any
offer letter, severance agreement, employment agreement, consulting agreement or
similar agreement between the Grantee and the Company or any of its Subsidiaries or
affiliates, the RSUs shall not vest or be settled upon a Change in Control, a change in control, a
change of control or any similar event except as provided in Section 7.1 of the Plan.

(d)
ExceptasotherwiseprovidedinSection3,eachRSUthatbecomes vested shall be settled as
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soon as reasonably practicable following the date on which such RSU becomes vested,
and in any event within 30 days after the vesting date.Each RSU that is settled shall be
immediately cancelled and terminate upon such settlement.

(e) Grantee shall have no rights as a stockholder with respect to
any
RSUs(includingvotingordividendrights),norshalltheGranteehaveanyrightsasastockholder
with respect to any Shares underlying the RSUs (including voting or dividend rights)
until such Shares are delivered to the Grantee in settlement of the RSUs (and then
stockholder rights shall apply only after the Grantee's receipt of such Shares).

3. Termination of Employment.Upon Grantee’s termination of
employment
foranyreason,regardlessofwhethersuchterminationisinitiatedbytheGrantee,bytheCompany
or by any of the Company's Subsidiaries, all unvested RSUs shall be immediately
forfeited upon
suchterminationofemploymentwithnocompensationorpaymentduetotheGranteeoranyother
Person; provided, however, that in the case of a termination of employment for Cause,
all then
unsettledRSUs,whethervestedorunvested,shallbeimmediatelyforfeiteduponsuchtermination
of employment with no compensation or payment due to the Grantee or any other
Person.

4. Transferability. The RSUs may not be sold, pledged, assigned,
hypothecated, gifted, transferred or disposed of in any manner either voluntarily or
involuntarily by operation of law, other than by will or by the laws of descent and
distribution.

5. Conditions on All Transfers of Shares.Notwithstanding anything to
the contrary contained in this Agreement or the Plan, no transfer of a Share acquired in
connection with the RSUs shall be made, or, if attempted or purported to be made, shall
be effective, unless and until the Company is satisfied that the transfer will not violate
any federal or state securities law or any other law or agreement (including this
Agreement or the Plan) or the rules of any applicable stock exchange.If the transfer
would violate any such law, agreement or rule and the
GranteeneverthelessattemptsorpurportstoengageinatransferofsuchShares,thentheCompany
shall not recognize such transferon the books and records of the Company and such
transfer will be null and void ab initio.In addition, the Grantee will be liable to the
Company for damages, if any, which may result from such attempted or purported
transfer.

6. No Promise of Employment; Employment.None of the Plan, this
Agreement,thegrantingorholdingoftheRSUsnortheholdingofanySharesissuedinconnection
with the RSUs will confer upon the Grantee any right to continue in the employ or
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service of the Company or any Subsidiary thereof, or limit, in any respect, the right of
the Company or any
SubsidiarythereoftodischargetheGranteeatanytime,foranyreasonandwithorwithoutnotice.
SubjecttoanyrulesandregulationsadoptedbytheCommitteefromtimetotime,theGranteeshall
not be considered to have incurred a termination of employment if the Grantee's
employment is transferred from the Company or any of its Subsidiaries to any of the
Company's Subsidiaries or to the Company.

2

7. Withholding.The Grantee shall be responsible for making
appropriate provision for all taxes required to be withheld in connection with the grant of
RSUs and/or the
vestingorsettlementthereof.Suchresponsibilityshallextendtoallapplicablefederal,state,local
and foreign withholding taxes.The Company or its Subsidiaries, in their sole discretion,
shall have the right (but not the obligation) to retain the number of whole Shares whose
Fair Market Value equals the amount to be withheld in satisfaction of the applicable
withholding taxes (or to withhold from any payroll or other amounts otherwise due to the
Grantee the amount of withholding taxes due in connection with the RSUs).Withholding
in Shares shall not occur at a rate that equals or exceeds the rate that would result in
liability accounting treatment or other adverse accounting treatment.The Company’s
obligation to make any delivery or transfer of
SharesshallbeconditionedontheGrantee’scompliance,totheCompany’ssatisfaction,withany
withholding requirement.

8. The Plan.The Grantee has received a copy of the Plan, has read
the Plan and is familiar with its terms, and hereby accepts the RSUs subject to all of the
terms and provisions of the Plan and this Agreement.Pursuant to the Plan, the
Committee is authorized to interpretthePlanandthisAgreement,andtoadopt
rulesandregulationsnotinconsistentwiththe
Planasitdeemsappropriate.TheGranteeherebyagreestoacceptasbinding,conclusiveandfinal
all decisions and interpretations of the Committee with respect to the Plan, this
Agreement, the RSUs, the Shares acquired in connection with the RSUs and any
agreement relating to the RSUs or such Shares.In the event of a conflict between the
terms of the Plan and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the Plan shall control.

9. GoverningLaw.ThisAgreementwillbeconstruedinaccordancewiththe
lawsoftheCommonwealthofPennsylvania,withoutregardtotheapplicationoftheprinciplesof
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conflicts of laws of Pennsylvania or any other jurisdiction.

10. Disputes.All disputes regarding or relating to the Plan, this
Agreement or the RSUs shall be resolved in accordance with the Plan.

11. Severability.All provisions of this Agreement are distinct and
severable and if any clause shall be held to be invalid, illegal or against public policy,
the validity or the
legalityoftheremainderofthisAgreementshallnotbeaffectedthereby,andtheremainderofthis
Agreement shall be interpreted to give maximum effect to the original intention of the
parties hereto.

12. Amendment; Termination; Waiver.Subject to the provisions of the
Plan, this Agreement may be amended or terminated, and its terms or covenants
waived, only by a written instrument executed on behalf of the Company (as authorized
by the Committee) and the Grantee that, in the case of an amendment or waiver,
identifies the specific provision of this Agreement being amended or waived (as
applicable).

13. Entire Document.This Agreement, together with the Plan,
represents the complete understanding between Grantee and the Company relating to
the subject matter hereof, and merges and supersedes all prior and contemporaneous
discussions, agreements and understandings of every nature relating to the subject
matter hereof between the Grantee and the Company.

3

14. Binding Effect.This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to
the
benefitoftheCompanyanditssuccessorsandassigns,andupontheGranteeandhisorherheirs,
executors, administrators and legal representatives.This Agreement may be assigned
by the
CompanywithouttheconsentoftheGranteeoranyotherPerson,butmaynotbeassignedbythe
Grantee.

15. Construction.Captions and titles contained in this Agreement are for
convenience only and shall not affect the meaning or interpretation of any provision of
this Agreement.

[EndofAgreement]
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4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this
Agreement to be executed by an appropriate officer and Optionee has executed this
Agreement, both as of the day and year first above written.

INNOVATIVE SOLUTIONS AND SUPPORT, INC.

By: ​
Date: [ ​] ​Shahram Askarpour Chief Executive

Officer

Agreed to and Accepted

Graphic

[]
5

EXHIBIT 31.1
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CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

I, Shahram Askarpour, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements

were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,

and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial

reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its

consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in

which this report is being prepared;

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting

to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial

reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report

our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period

covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred

during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially

affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control

over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or

persons performing the equivalent functions):
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a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize

and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role

in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

By:/s/ Shahram Askarpour

Date: February 14, 2024 May 14, 2024 Shahram Askarpour

Chief Executive Officer

EXHIBIT 31.2

CERTIFICATION OF CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

I, Relland M. Winand, Jeffrey DiGiovanni, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc.

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a

material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements

were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly

present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of,

and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls

and procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial

reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be

designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its

consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in

which this report is being prepared;
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b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting

to be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial

reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally

accepted accounting principles;

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report

our conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period

covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred

during the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially

affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control

over financial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or

persons performing the equivalent functions):

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial

reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize

and report financial information; and

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role

in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

By:/s/ Relland M. Winand Jeffrey DiGiovanni

Date: February 14, 2024 May 14, 2024 Relland M. Winand Jeffrey DiGiovanni

Interim Chief Financial Officer

EXHIBIT 32.1

CERTIFICATION PURSUANT TO

18 U.S.C. SECTION 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO

SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report of Innovative Solutions and Support, Inc. (the “Company”) on Form 10-Q for the

period ending December 31, 2023 March 31, 2024 as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us


REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

80/81

hereof (the “Report”), each of the undersigned officers of the Company, certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. §1350, as adopted

pursuant to §906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of

1934; and

2. The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and

result of operations of the Company.

By:/s/ Shahram Askarpour

Shahram Askarpour

Chief Executive Officer

February May 14, 2024

/s/ Relland M. Winand Jeffrey DiGiovanni

Relland M. Winand Jeffrey DiGiovanni

Interim Chief Financial Officer

February May 14, 2024
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DISCLAIMER

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE REFINITIV
CORPORATE DISCLOSURES DELTA REPORT™
IS A COMPARISON OF TWO FINANCIALS PERIODIC REPORTS. THERE MAY BE MATERIAL
ERRORS, OMISSIONS, OR
INACCURACIES IN THE REPORT INCLUDING THE TEXT AND THE
COMPARISON DATA AND TABLES. IN NO WAY DOES REFINITIV OR THE APPLICABLE COMPANY
ASSUME
ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER DECISIONS MADE BASED
UPON THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THIS REPORT. USERS ARE ADVISED TO
REVIEW THE
APPLICABLE COMPANY’S ACTUAL SEC FILINGS BEFORE MAKING ANY INVESTMENT OR OTHER
DECISIONS.
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